A CHECK LIST OF MARYLAND IMPRINTS
FOR THE YEAR 1839, WITIH A

HISTORICAL INTRODUCTION

By

Thomas R, Titus

A Dissertation

~

Submitted to the Faculty of the Graduate School of Arts and

Sciences of tihe Catholic UHLVLJbI») of Anerica in
Pultlul 2k ‘_Lf"llu\,u Of cile x\e\i,llj.\,l nts 10]_
A,
L

+
4]

g

the Degree of Master of Science in
Library Science

May, 1963

washington, D. C.

CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
OF AMERICA LIBRARIES
Washington, D. C.




s

Mis dissertatior ’ /f Y
This dissertation was approved by ,771zpuﬁﬁ;/§z s
; 7 4

2, 0 / /
[, i .
- ] v

N e a0 as director and

professor of

by i;-"@ «a-w~—a:> L as recader,




O :
G‘.ﬂf%' T?rl 5o

PREFACE

This check list of Maryland imprints for the year 1839 is part

of a research project ailming at the compilation of a complete national

bibliography which was instituted some years ago by the Amerlcan

Imprints Inventory.

The Maryland files of the American Imprints Inventory, now
held by the Union Catalog Diviéion of the Library of Congress, were
used as a basic source for the check list. In most instances, the
vast resources of the Library of Congress provided full bibliographic
information for the check 1list entries. However, visits to the Mary-
land Historical Society and the Enoch Pratt Free Library in Baltimore,
as well as correspondence with more distant libraries, were required
in a number of cases where necessary information was lacking in the

Library of Congress.

-

A brief sketch of social, political and economic conditions in
Maryland in the 1830's, and a survey of printing and publishing in the
State during thls period are presented in the hope that they will
prove helpful as background information for the user of the check
1list.

Entrles in the check list are arranged alphabetically by
author. The present location of each imprint 1s given by means of
symbols assigned by the Union Catalog Division of the Library of

Congress,

i1




[T

ledgment 1s made,

The preparation of this study was greatly facllitated by the
invaluable advice and assistance of Miss May Gardner of the Unlon

catalog Division of the Library of Congress, to whom grateful acknow-

111




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE L] . * L . . * L4 * '} . '3 . . . . ] . *

IO

II.
III.

Iv.

VI.
VII .

INTRODUCTION: HISTORICAL BACKGROUND
A. Maryland in the 1830's . . . . . .

B. Printing and Publishing in Maryland
. the 1830 ' S [ ] . . L] L] Ll . . . . o L]

C. Bibliography . . . . « . ¢« . . . .
LIST OF LOCATION SYMBOLS ¢ & + o s o &

CHECK LIST OF MARYLAND IMPRINTS FOR THE
YEAR 1839 ¢ ¢ o v o ¢ 4 4 o 0 o o o o

LIST OF NEWSPAPERS AND PEZRIODICALS . .

PRINCIPAL PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS AND
NUMBER OF IMPRINTS PRODUCED BY EACH . .

TYPES OF MATERIALS o 4 o ¢ « o o « o .

AUTHOR, TITLE AND SUBJECT INDEX . . . .

Page
ii

11
17
19

28
72

75
(a4
78

.

iv




I. INTRODUCTION: HISTORICAi BACKGROUND

A. Maryland in the 1830's

Urbanizatibh and 1ndustria11zation increasingly characterized
the United States in the 1830's. The number of persons engaged in
manufactures increased 127 per cent between 1820 and 1840, while agri-
cultural labor increased only 79 per cent.l The number of city
dwellers rose similarly. In.1820, less thah a twentieth of the nation
1ived in communities of eight thousand or over, but two decades later
more than a twelfth lived in such places, and more than a ninth in
towns larger than two thousand.2 The new economic life acquired 1its
appropriate institutions. From the start of the century, first in
banking and insurance, then in transportation, caﬁals, bfidges, turn-
ﬁikes, then in manufacturing, the corporation was gradually becoming

the dominant form of economic organization.

Maryland in the 1830's reflected these national trends to a
marked degree. Economic expansion*might be sald to be the keynote of
this period in the history of the State. The center of Maryland's
bustling economic activity was, éf course, the city of Baltimofe. In

1830, this thriving metropolis on the Chesapeake stood second only to

1Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., The Age of Jackson (Boston:
Little, Brown, 1945), p. 9.

2Tbid., loc. clt.




2

mNew York in population, 80,000 to New York's 202,589.3 By 1840,

Baltimore's population had grown to 102,509,4 nearly a quarter of the

5

total population of thg State. Unfortunately,’Maryland's economic
expansion in the 1830's led to over expansion and willd speculation,
followed by a long depression beginning in 1837 which arrested for

some years the development of the state's industry aﬁd commerce.

The beginnings of the factory system in Maryland had been evi-
dent by 1795. Baltimoreans quickly seized the opportunities offered
by the invention of the power loom and the cotton gin, and as early as
1820 the clty had some 20,000 spindles humming in half a dozen cotton
mills.© ”

Baltimore had long been a leading port, and by the 1830's 1ts
famous "Baltimore Clippers" were the carriers of a vigorous foreign
trade. The principal export was flour. With abundant water power and
easy access to large whezat-growling aréas, Béltimore became one of the
largest milling centers in the country; in 1825 there were some sixty
mills within a few miles of the city.7 The soft flour produced was
found especlilally well sulited to tropical conditions, and this advan-
tage, combined with its advantages of position, made Baltimore the

largest exporter of flour to West Indian and South American ports.

Returning vessels brought coffee from Brazil and guano from Peru. The

3Ham11ton Owens, Baltimore on the Chesapeake (Garden City, New
York: Doubleday, Doran & Co., 1941}, p. 244,

uJeremiah Hughes, A Brlef Sketch of Maryland (Baltimore:
Hughes, 1845), p. 241.

51bid., p. 243.

6U. S. Works Progress Admlnistratlion, Writers' Program, Mary-
land: A Guide to the 01d Line State (New York: Oxford University
Press, 1940), p. 79.

’Ibid., p. 211.




3,

1atter commodity was first introduced to‘this country through Balti-
more in 1824; the demand for it was greatest in the southern states,
and until the Civil War Baltimore enjoyed a monopoly 1n its importa-
t1on and dlstribubion. | |
The people of Maryland, or their chosen representatives, from
the period of the American Revolution had shown eagerness to lend aid
to every undertaking which almed to encourage and promote the internal
resources of the State. The industrial leaders of Maryland were
determined to avall themselves of their natural geographic posltion to
gain a falr share of the internal trade of the country; the statements
issued under the ausplces of Maryland business interests of the flirst
half of the nineteenth century offer a striking analogy to the reports
of modern chambers of commerce. The three projects that especially
concerned the people of Maryland were.the Cumberland Road, the Chesa-
peake and Ohio Canal, and the Baltimore and Ohlo Railroad, 2ll of
which were to connect the East with the newly settled lands west of
the Ohio River. Other important undertakings of this nature during
the same perlod were the digging of the Chesapeske and Delaware Canzl,
by which the two great bays were linked, and the organization and
bullding of the Baltimore and Susquehanna Railroad, which was to bring
the products of the Pennsylvania towns of York, Lancaster and Harris-
burg, and of the whole Susquehanﬁa Valley to Baltimore by the new
mechanical means.

Baltimoreans had played a vigorous part in obtaining Federal

funds to build the Cumberland Road, the first across the mountalns to

8Ib1d., loc. clt.




aran e S s Ay T g

e - g ot 3o s 8

L

4the West, on which work had begun in 1811.9 In addition, improvements

were made on the road between Baltimore and Cumberland to draw the
trade to and from the new settlements beyond the mountains. However,
the completion of the Erie Canal in 1825 cut deeply into this western
trade, and Baltimore merchants became much concerned to_find a means
of recovering their advantage. While canal and steamboat transporta-
tion was setting New York and Pennsylvania wild, the more far-sightead
citizens of Baltlmore were attracted by the possibilities of lines of
rails upon which heavy loads of freight could be transported with a
minimum of difficulty. At a meeting in February, 1827 at the home of
the banker, George Brown, a committee was appointed to determine
whether a rallroad would be practicable. The committee reported
favorably, and a charter incorporating the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad
Company was obtained from the leglslature on February 28.10 The
founding of what was to be the first éuccessful rallroad in America
was probably the mosﬁ decisive event in the city's history as well as
a tremendous step Iln the westward expansion of the United States,
making possible the develdpment of vast stretches of territory hither-
to lnaccessible and far removed from the waterways.

Although the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company sent a com-
mission to England to'study that country's rallways, particularly
thelr steam locomotives, and despite the commission's favorable report
on the latter's practical value, the rallroad at first used horse-
power. The first section of track, six-and-a-half miles between a

depot on Pratt Street and the Carrollton Viaduct, was completed in

9J. Thomas Scharf, History of Baltimore City and County
(Philadelphia: Louis H. Everts, 1881), p. 319.

10y, s. works Progress Aduinistration, Writers' Program, Op.
clt., p. 212,

i

T .

+ sty e g ———_

e e iy s ey e T



A b £ e b kT P R

o e g b e . e

| S |

pecember, 1829. This viaduct, the first railrosd bridge in Maryland,
was built so s0lidly that heavy locomotives and long freight tralns
st11ll cross 1t regularly. By May, 183C, the rallroad had reached
Ellicott's Mills, more than thirteen miles from Baltimore. Point of
Rocks, sixty-nine miles from the city, became the terminus in 1832.
Meanwhille, the Baltimore and Ohioc was making valuable experi-
ments 1n the construction of rolling stock and in the application of
motive power. In 1829, Peter Cooper, a New Yorker who had settled in
Baltimore, produced the Tom Thumb, a tiny locomotive welighing only a
ton, and traveling eighty miles on a ton of coal. Its efficlency was
demonstrated after some difficulty, when Cooper raced it with a horse-
drawn car on ralls; although the horse car came in first, the direc-
tors of the rallroad were sufficiently convinced by Cooper's demons-
tration to advertise a competitive test for the most useful steam

locomotive. In 1830, the Tom Thumb made its first run to Ellicott's

Mills.lg

In July, 1831, the York, built by Davis and Gartrer of York,
Permsylvania, was dellvered to the Bgltimore and Ohio, and placed in
service between Ellicott's Mills and Baltimore. It was shortly fol-
lowed by the Atlantic and the Traveller. The first passenger cars
were modeled after stagecoaches, with baggage space on top. In 1833,
Boss Winans, who invented the camel-back engine, bullt special baggage
cars and elght-wheeled coaches to carry sixty rassengers. In the same
year, the Baltimore and Ohio erected works which later became the
Mount Clare shops, and also extended a branch to Washington to tap the

southern market. Extending its rails westward, the Baltimore and Ohlo

1l1p34,, p. 88. 121p14., oc. ott.

P g,




j o

i S

|The organization was one of the first central trades unions in the

6

reached Cumberland in 1842, and finally in 1852 the Ohio River at
wheeling. By comparison, the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal, begun the
same year as the railroad, did not reach Cumberland until 1850.13

The 1830's brought the culmination of an era of wild specula-
tion in canals, railroads and public lands in Maryland. Carried away
by the vision of = seemlﬁgly unlimited expansion of commerce, Maryland
entered upon an extravagant policy of public improvements, and sub-
scribed for many millions of stock of raillroads and canals, railsing
the funds by loans at home and abroad, and pledging the credit of the
State for both principal and interest. The first sigﬁ of the impend-
ing crash was the fallure of the Bank of Maryland and two rural banks
in 1834. Receivers of the Bank of Maryland made no report for seven-
teen months; agitation over the matter resulted in five days of
rioting.lu After the great nationzl financial crisis of 1837, when
the whole country seemed about to be ﬁlunged into bankruptey, Maryland
found herself unable to meet her obligations, and was temporarily
driven to the extremity of suspending the payment of interest to her
creditors. It was not unﬁil the governorshlp of Thomas George Pratt
(1845-1848) that increased taxation and greater economy in expenditure
finally enabled the State to resume payment of interest, and to pay
off all arrears.l5

The year 1833 saw the formation of the first Maryland labor

organization, when the Unlon Trade Society was founded in Bzaltimore.

United States, with seventeen trades actively participating. Acting

131p14., 1oc. cit. b

Ibid., p. 42.

15Matthew Page Ahdrews, History of Maryland: Province and
State (Garden City, New York: Doubleday, Doran & Go., 1920), p. 461.




|panic of 1837 no doubt contributing its share in bringing about this

[ -

B At an ottt S

with the workingmen of Washington in that same year, the labor or-
ganizations of Baltimore had demanded a ten-hour day fully tﬁo years
before the demand became general throughout the.country. By 1834,
Baltimore had become a leading trade union center with 3,500 members

in numerous trades, including one of the first societies'of women
16 ‘

needleworkers in America.

Strides were made in the field of public education in Mary-
land, especially in Baltimore, during the decade under conslderation.
A law calling for the establishment of public primary schools had been
17

passed by the Maryland leglislature in 1825; this measure is of in-~

terest as marking the acoepténce by the State of the prlnbiﬁles of
modern public education rather than as directly accomplishing much 1in
educating the youth of the period. Although‘a State educational sys-
tem was not fully realized until the period of the Civil War, the duty
of providing primary schools throughout the State at least had been
recognized,'and many efforts were made to fulfill it in the ensuing
decades.

An ordinance was passed in‘Baltimore in 1828 calling for the
establishment of six male and six female schools. Adequate funds were
not provided, however, and at the date of the first report in 1829
only two schools for males and one for females had been established.

By 1834, the number of pupils in all the schools wes 859, but during

the course of the next four years this number was reduced to 675, the

16U. S. Works Progress Administration, Writers' Frogram, Op.
cit., p. 78.

17Bernard C. Steiner, History of Education in harylnpd (Wash-
ington: Government Printing Office, 189%4), p. 57.

181b1d., p. 61.




@

8

depressed condition. The yéar 1839 saw an enrollment of 1,126
puplls.

It was also in 1839 that Baltimore's first public high school
wés established, an event that gave a strong impetus to the develop-
ment of the city's public education system. An ordinance passed on
March 7, 1839 called upon the school commissioners to establish an
institution "in which the higher branches of English and classlical
literature only should be taught".zo Called at first simply the High
school, the school opened on October 20, 1839 with forty-six stu-~
dents.21 »

Among the most difficult problems arising in the Unlted States
during therearly decades of the nineteenth century was that of how
best to cope wiph the rapidly increasing free Negro population. The
prevailing opinion in every part of tﬁe Union was that the free Negro
would permanently remain in a degradea state, and thus would constl-
tute a growing danger to society. Among the various solutions pro-
posed, the one to which non-extremlst leaders of thought, both
Northern and Southern, tufned was that of colonization. The free
Negro would be tranSported.to the land whence his fathers came; slave-
holders could then saféiy and graduallj emancipate thelr slasves, and
the whole Negro problem would be solved.

The result was the organization of the American Colonlzatlion
Society on January 1, 1817, the object of the organization being "to

promote and execute a plan for colonizing (with thelr consent) the

Free People of Colour residing in our country, in Africa, or such

V1pia., p. 223.

201114., p. 207.

2l1pid., loc. cit.




T

e g,

.

other place as Congress shall deem most expedient."22

Socleties
organized in the indlvidual states, working with the same object as
that of ‘the parent Society, and contributing to the funds of the cen-
tral treasury, were to be considered auxiliary to it. Auxiliary
socleties were formed dﬁring‘the year 1817 in Baltimore, Philadelphia,
New York, Virginia and Ohio.23

| During the decade 1830-1840 the Maryland Colonlization Society
adopted policles that were practically independent of the parent or-
ganlzatioh. It establlshed an African settlement of 1lts own at Cape
Palmas, miles south of the older settlements founded by the Aumerican
Colonization Society. Here Maryland sent her Negro emigrants,; between
1833 and 1838 nine expeditiéns were sent out.

Reform of the State constitution was a major political lssue

in Maryland during the 1830's. Under the constitution as it stood
until 1837, a2 minority of the population exercised undue power. As
the House of Delegates was composed of four members from each county
and two from the cities of Baltimore and Amnapolis, the smaller and
less populous counties had as much influence in the House as the
larger ones; ten counties, with perhaps a little over one-third of the

25

population of the State, could cast =a me jority of votes. The same
sltuation existed in the Senate, which was chosen by a body of elec-
tors (two from each county); and as the governor and Counclil were

selected by the two houses by joint ballot the influence of the ten

22Early Lee Fox, The American Colonization Soclety, 1817-1840
(Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1919), p. 47.

23Ibid., p. 53.

1pia., p. 98.

25James McSherry, Hiétory of Maryland, from Its First Settle-
ment in 1634 to the Year 1848 (Baltimore: John Liurphy, 1e49), o. 347.




|boom; by the end of the decade the State was in precasrious fiscal

10

26 The disparity

smaller countles, if brought to bear, could prevail.
resulting from this system had existed from the time of the adoption
of the constitution, but had increased with the rapid growth of Balti-
more and the western counties.

Dissatlsfaction with the system under which the State was
governed extended to other features in addition to the organization of
the legislature. The method of electing the governor, and the tenure
of many offices, particularly those of the county clerks and registers
of ‘wills--profitable offices held during good behavior, in effect, for
life~~-also became the subject of violent opposition.

For years, every effort to reform the constitution met with
fallure; in March 1837, howéver, the legislature, coerced by the state
of public feeling, adopted most of the amendments advocated by the
reform movement. The governor and Stgte senators were to be elected
directly by the people, a more equitable apportionment of representa-
tion in the Housé of Delegates was provided for, and the term of ser-
vice of the county officials was reduced to seven years.27 The reform
movement, which had been active as early as 1807, had finally suc-
ceeded in changing the State governmental system, which had been in
reality a confederation of counties, each with an equal voice in the
legislature, without regard to population or economic importance.

Thus the year 1837 brought both political reform and financial

catastrophe to Maryland. Years of depression followed the speculative

condition due to development too rashly undertaken. The 1840's, how-
ever, were to bring the re-establishment of financial stability, and

once again Maryland would enter an era of prosperity and economic

26 27

Ibid., loc. cit.

Ibid., p. 353.

S o




11

expansion.

B. Printing in Maryland in the 1830's

Printing in Maryland began at a very early date; probably only
Messachusetts and Pemnsylvania antedated Maryland in the establishment
of a permenent press. From its seventeenth century begimnings in St.
Mary's City, the first capital, Maryland printing by the foﬁrth decade
of the nineteenth century had become a flourishing business centered
in Baltimore, the State's bustling metropolis.

During the period under conslderation, government publications
provided the printers and'pﬁblishers of Maryland with the greatest
amount of work. Publications of the State government were printed
almost exclusively in Amnapolis, the firms of Jonas Green, Jeremizh
Hughes and William McNeir specializing in this field. 1In Baltimore,
government printing was largely concerned with the}municipal govern-
meht end the Baltimore znd Ohio Rallroad. ILucas and Deaver, Sands and
Nellson, and William Wooddy were Baltimore's largest government pub-
lishers.

After government publicatiohs, worké in the religious field
led all others. In this field the leading Catholic publisher was
Flelding Lucas, Jr. A man of greét rublic spirit who was connected
with many civic and industrial enterprises, Lucas was borhnln
Fredericksburg, Virginia, in 1781. He first entered business in
Phlladelphia, and then in 1806, in Baltimore, established the firm of
Conrad, Lucas and Coupany, of which he shortly became the sole pro-
prietor. He was an Eplscopalian, but married Elizabeth Carrell, a
Catholic, and for many years attended mass at the Cathedral, where he

was even a pew-holder. ZLucas dled in 1854; he was received into the

S S




12

Catholic Church on his deathbed,vand was burled from the Cathedral.
It is related that he had considered himself a Catholic for many

28
years. | »

| The year 1835 saw ﬁhe founding of John Murphy and Cdmpany, a
firmkwhich was to achieve an excellent reputation for the high quality
of 1ts-publications, which included many Catholic works as well as
books for Jjuveniles and schoolybooks. Born in Ireland in 1812, Murphy
came to this country in 1822. He had learned the printing trade in
Philadelphia before setting up his own press in Baltimore.29

Another outstanding printer of the period was Joseph Robinson.

He was born in Frederick County, Maryland, in 1767, bﬁt at an early

age went to Baltimore, where he learned the printing trade. While

still in his early twenties, he was listed in the Baltimore Directory

as a printer and proprietor of a circulating library. A prominent
Mason, Robinson specialized in the printing of Masonic publications;
school and college catalqgues also formed part of the output of his
press. He remalined active in his business until his death in Balti-
more in 1863.30 |
The center of German printing in Maryland was the press of

Johann Gruber in Hagerstown. Gruber's best-known production, the

Hagerstown Town and Country Almanac, is the second almanac, in point

of age, ln the United States, the first being the Farmer's Almanac,

which was first printed in Boston in 1792 and which is now known as

the 0l1d Farmer's Almanac.

28w11fred Parsons, Early Catholic Americana (New York: The
Macmillan Co., 1931), p. xx.

291b1a., p. xix.

30paward T. Schultz, History of Freemasonry in Maryland (Bal-
timore: J.H. Medairy & Co., 1684-1887), Vol. I1L, p. 772.




e "

e

In 1795, Gruber began the publication, in Hagerstown, of the

German-language newspaper Die Westliche Correspondenz. The paper

continued until 1830. 1In 1796, Gruber announced the publication of

Der Neue Nord-americanische Stadt und Land Calender, the almanac which

was to make him famous, and which was destirned to last well over one
hundred years, finally being discontinued at the time of the first
World War. The English edition of the almanac was begun in 1822 and
has continued ever since. Gruber engaged actively in the printing
trade until zbout 1855, dying in 1857 in his ninetieth year.31

Among the Maryland periodicals of the time, one of the most

influential was Niles' Weekly Register. The publication, originally

known as the Weekly Register, was founded in Baltimore in 1811 by

Hezekiah Niles, who remained its editor for twenty-five years.

William Ogden Niles, eldest son of Hezekiah Niles, became editor of

|the BRegister in 1836. The following year, he moved the publication

office of the Reglster to Washington, and changed the name of the

periodical to Niles' National Register. William Niles published the

|Register for only three years, Jeremish Hughes becoming the publisher

in 1839. The famous perlodical ceased publication a decade 1ater.32
The Register differed markédly from the weekly newspapers and

the other weekly magazines of its day. Hezekiah Niles visualized the

value of a publication with the aual purpose of printing significant

news for contemporaries, and of preserving for posterity speeches,

| documents, messages and correspondence of public officiels. Thus, he

31prende R. Minick, A History of Printing in Maryland, 1791-
1800 (Baltimore: Enoch Pratt Free Library, 1949), p. 196.

32Norval N. Luxon, Niles' Weekly Reglster, News Magazine of
the Nineteenth Century (Baton RBouge: Louisiana State Unlversity Press,
1947), p. 3.




i e

I

14

hfelt, he would mirror for tﬁe future a true plcture of the period.
That he succeeded is indicated by the widespread use made of the
Reglster by historians and other students seeking a contemporary pic-
ture of the first half of the nineteenth century.

A prominent perlodical of the decade was the Saturday Visiter,

established in 1832 by Charles F. Cloud as publisher and Lambert A.
Wilmer as editor. 1In 1833, the Visiter ".., fixed its name in litera-
ry history... by awarding a hundred-dollar prize in a short story
contest to an unknown by the name of Edgar A. Poe, for a tale called
tA Manuscrlpt Found ln a Bottle!, 157 Another publication, the Balti-

more Monument (1836-~1839), was the leading literary periodical in

Baltimore during its period'of publication. Founded by T. S. Arthur
as a weekly, the magazine was issued as a monthly during its last
year.BLF

An important event in journzalistic history took place in
Baltimore on May 17, 1837, when the first issue of the Sun appeared.
The new dally, which was destined to grow into one of the leading
newspapers of the United States, was founded by Arunah S. Abell, who,
together with Willlam M. Swain and Azarish H. Siwmmons, had one year

previously started publication of the Public Ledger in Philadelphia.35

A significant statement appeared in the first issue of the
Sun: "We shall give no place to religious controversy, nor to politi-
cal discussions of purely partisan. character... Our object will be

the common good, without regard to that of sects, factions or

33Frank L. Mott, A History of American Magazines, 1741-1850
(New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1930), p. 361.

H1v1a., 1oc. cit.

35Gera1d W. Johnson, et 2l., The Sunpapers of Baltimore (New
York: A. A. Knopf, 1937), p. 22.




15

parties."36 This statement of principles was a revolutlonary depar-
ture from contemporary ideas as to the functlion of a newspaper. Pub-~
lication of news was not regarded as an end in itself; a paper's
primary functlion was to serve the 1nterest—ipolitica1, commerclial or
social--of its proprietor.

Another revolutionary feature of the Sun was its prilce of one
cent, one-sixth the price of its six dally competitors,37 who made no
attempt to reach the great masses of the people, aiming rather at the
influential, educated and prosperous elements.

The new paper, within the means of the masses, and with its
emphasis on local news, was a success from the start, its circulation
swiftly outrunning that of any'other Baltimore daily. Before 1ts
first birthday, it was claiming 12,000 subscribers.38 Thus the Sun,
along with the other great pioneers of the "penny press"--the Phlla-

delphia Public Ledger, the New York Sun and the New York Herald--in-

augurated a new era in journalism, based on the theory that the first
duty of a newspaper is to its readers, with the necessary implication
that its most important function is to supply them with accurate and
adequate information.

The year 1839 saw the firsf 1ssué of what was to become

another important Baltimore newspaper: the Baltimore Clipper. During

its career, which ended in 1865,.the Clipper was one of the most in-

fluential newspapers in Maryland, enjoying a large circulatlion and a

profitable advertising list.39

361p1a., p. 29. 371pid., loc. cit.

381p1a., p. 6.

3%aul Winchester (ed.), Newspapers and Newspavermen of Mary-
1and, Paest and Present (Baltimore: F. L. Sibley & Co., 1905), p. 12.

I




16

Early in the nineteenth century, Baltimore began to publish
sheet music in large quantities, owing largely to the increase in the
number of music teachers settling in the city. The peak years of
music publication were between 1820 and 1840. Among those who parti-
cularly prospered in this field during the 1830's were George Willig,
Jr., John Cole, Frederick D. Benteen, and Samuel Carusi; who published
the song, "Long, Long Ago," in 1837.40 The music publishing firm of
George Willig, Jr. had origlnally been estaeblished by Baltimore's
ploneer music publisher, Joseph Carr, who opened his Musical Reposi-
tory in 1794. The business is thought to have passed into the hands
of the w1111g family in 1822; where it remained until 1910, when it
was taken over by the G. Fred Kranz Music Company. |

John Cole, who came to Baltimore from England in 1786 as a boy
of twelve, was one of the clty's earliest publishers of music. In
Baltimore, he learned the printing trade, in addition to composing and
teaching music. Cole later became'a bookseller, and then a music pub-
lisher, beginning the latter endeavor sometlime prior to 1808. 1In
1835, hé assoclated his son, George T. Cole, with him as John Cole and
Son. In 1839, they were succeeded by Frederick D. Benteen, who, durin
the next decade, was to becomé oneqof the leading music publishers in

i
the countl"y.&2

4o
U.S. Works Progress Administration, Writers' Program, 0p.

cit., p. 149. -

uIWilliam A. Fisher, One Hundred and Fifty Years of Music Pub-
lishing in the United States (Boston: Oliver Ditson Co., 1933), p. 9%.

L2
Ibid., p. 95.

UY

= %




%

17

C. Bibliography

Adams, James Truslow. The Epic of Amerlca. Boston: Little, Brown and

Co., 1931.

Andrews, Matthew Page. History of Maryland: Province and State.
Garden City, New York: Doubleday, Doran & Co., 1929.

Beard, Charles A., and Mary RBR. The Rise of American Civilization.
New York: The Macmillan Co., 1930.

Browne, William H. Maryland, the History of =z Palatinate. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin Co., 1904. ,

Essary, Jesse Frederick. Maryland in National Politics. Baltimore:
John Murphy Co., 1915.

Fisher, William A. One Hundred and Fifty Years of Muslc Publishing in

the United States, an Historical Sketch with Special Reference

to the Pioneer Publisher, Oliver Ditson Company, 1783-1933.
Boston: Oliver Ditson Co., 1933.

Fox, Early Lee. The American Colonization Society, 1817-1840.
Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1919.

Hughes, Jgﬁemiah. A Brief Sketch of Maryland. Baltimore: Hughes,
1 50

Johnson, Gerald W. et al. The Sunpapers of Baltimore. New York: A.A.
Knopf, 1937.

Lehmamn~Haupt, Hellmut. The Book in America. 24 ed. New York: R.R.
Bowker Co., 1951. ‘

Luxon, Norval N. Niles' Weekly Register, News Magazine of the Nine-
teenth Century. Baton Rouge: Loulsilana State University
Press, 1947.

McMurtrie, Douglas C. A Higtory of Printing in the United States, the

Story of the Introduction of the Press and of Its History and
Influence during the Pioneer Period in Each State of the
-Union. Vol. II. New York: R. R. Bowker Co., 1936.

YeSherry, James. History of Maryland, from Its First Settlement in
1634 to the Year 1848. Baltimore: Jonn Lurphy, 1849.

Minick, Amanda B. A History of Printing in Maryland, 1791-1800, with
a Bibliography of Works Printed in the State during the
Period. Baltimore: Enoch Pratt Free Library, 1949.

S e e s




P

18

Mott, Frank L. A History of Amerlican Magazines, 1741-1850. New York:
D. Appleton and Co., 1930. :

Owens, Hamilton. Baltimore on the Chesapeake. Garden City, New York:
Doubleday, Doran & Co., 1941.

Parsons, Wilfred. Early Catholic Americana, a List of Books and Other

Works by Catholic Authors in the United States, 1729-1830.
New York: The Macmillan Co., 1939.

Scharf, J. Thomas. The Chronicles of Baltimore. Baltimore: Turnbull
Brothers, 1874.

. History of Baltimore City and County. Philadelphia: Louls
H. Everts, 188l1.

. History of Maryland. Vol. III. Baltimore: John B. Plet,
1879.

. History of Western Maryland. Vol. I. Philadelphia: Louls.
H. Everts, 1882. , :

Schlesinger, Arthur M., Jr. The Age of Jackson. Boston: Little,
Brown and Co., 1945.

Schultz, Edward T. History of Freemaéonry in Maryland, of All the
Rites Introduced into Maryland from the Earliest Times to the

Present. Vol. III. Bzltimore: J. H. Medairy & Co., 13884~
1887.

Stelner, Bernard C. History of Educatlon in Maryland. Washington:
Government Printing Office, 1894.

Stieff, Frederick D. The Government of a Great American City. New
York: The Macmillan Co., 1935.

U. S. Works Progress Administration, Writers! Program. Maryland: A

Guide to the 0ld Line State., New York: Oxford University
Press, 1940,

Winchester, Paul (ed.). Newspapers and Newspavermen of Maryland, Past
and Present. Baltimore: F. L. Sibley & Co., 1905,




AU

Ar-S8C
ArU

AZ

CBPac
CSfL
CSmH

Ccst
CSt-L
CU-A
CU-Law

CoP
CoU

Cct
CtHT-W
ctw
CtY

II. LIST OF LOCATION SYMBOLS

Alabama

University of Alabama, University.

Arkansas

Arkansas Supreme Court Library, Little Rock.
University of Arkansas, Fayetbeville.

- Arizona

Arlzona State Department of Library and Archives,
Phoenix.

Californisa

California State Librery, Sacramento.

Pacific School of Religion, Berkeley.

San Francisco Lew Library, San Francisco.

Henry E. Huntington Library and Museum, San
Marino.

Stanford Unlversity Libraries, Palo Alto.

~-~~Lane Medical Library, San Franclsco.

University of California, Davis.

~~-=-~Law Library, Berkeley.

Colorado

McClelland Public Library, Pueblo.
University of Colorado, Boulder.

Connecticut

Comnecticut State Library, Hartford.

Trinity College, Watkinson Library, Hartford.
Wesleyan University, Middletown.

Yale University, New Haven.

19

SNSRI

o p—




DAU

DBRE
DLC ~
DNLM

DeWl

F-3C

GDecCT
GEU

IC
ICBB
ICJ
ICL
ICMe
ICN
Icp
ICU
ICU-L
ICartC
IEG
IEN
IEN~D
IdJMac

JaCrl
TabulC

IaU
JaUu-1L,

District of Columbia
American University Library.
Bureau of Rallway Economics Library.

U. S. Library of Congress.
National Library of Medicine.

Delaware

Wilmington Institute Free Library and the New
Castle County Free Library.

‘Florida

Florida Supreme Court Library, Tallahassee.

Georgla

Georgla State Library, Atlanta.
Columbia Theological Seminary, Decatur.
Emory University, Emory.

Illinois

Illinois State Library, Springfield.
Chicago Public Library.

Bethany Blbllical Seminary, Chicago.
John Crerar Library, Chicago.
Loyola University, Chicago.
Meadville Theologlical School Library, Chicago.
Newberry Library, Chicago.

Presbyterian Theological Seminary, Chicago.
University of Chicsego, Chicago.

---~Law Library.

Carthage College, Carthage.

Garrett Biblical Institute, Evanston.
Northwestern University, Evanston.
-=-=-~Dental School Library, Chlcago.
MacMurray College, Jacksonville.
University of Illinoils, Urbana.

Towa

Iowa Masonic Library, Cedar Raplds.

Loras College (formerly Columbia College),
Dubuque.

State University of Iowa, Iowa City.

~ ==-=Law Librery, lowa City.




21

In—Sp
InFwL
InStmasS

InU
InU-M

KAS
KSalw
KU

KyBgW
KyLoS
KyLxT

LNHT

LNL
LU
1U-M

MB
MBAt
MBC
MED
MBNEH

MBNMH1

MBS
MBtS
MChB
MH
MH-A
MH-BA
MH-D
MH-L

Indiana

Indiana Law Library (in Supreme Court Library),
Indianapolis.

Lincoln National Life Foundation Library, Fort
Wayne.

Saint Mary-of-the-Woods College, Salnt Mary-of -
the-Woods.

Indiana University, Bloomington.

~---School of Medicine Librery, Indlanapolls.

Kanseas

St. Benedict's College, Atchison.
Kaensas Wesleyan University Library, Salina.

University of Kansas, Lawrence.

:Kentuoky

Western Kéntucky State College, Bowling Green.
Southern Baptist Theologiczl Seminary, Loulisville.
Transylvania College, Lexington. ‘

Loulsizana

Louisiana State Library, Baton Rouge.

Howard-Tilton Memorial Library of Tulane Unlver-
sity, New Orleans.

Loyola University, New Orleans.

Louisiana State University, Baton Rouge.

~---=Medical Library, New Orleans.

-

Massachusetts

Boston Public Library.

Boston Athenaeum, Boston.

Congregational Library, Boston.

Diocesan Library, Episcopal Church, Boston.

New Englsnd Historic Genealoglcal Soclety
Library, Boston.

New Englarnd Methodist Historical Soclety
Library, Boston.

Social Law Library, Boston.

Saint John's Seminary, Brighton.

Boston College, Chestnut Hill.

Harvard University, Cambridge.

---~Arnold Arboretum, Jamalca Plaln,

-—-==Grgduate School of Business Administration.

----School of Dental Medicine, Boston.

—-=-=Harvard Law School.




22

MH-Z
MHy
MNBedf
MNe
MPB -
MSH
MSaEC
MTaH1
MWA
MWCL

MWH

Ma
Ma-LR

MAAN
MABAH1
MABB

MaBD
MABE
MABFr
MABJ
MABLC
MABM

MABMAS
MABP
MdBS
MABS-P
MdCatS
MAH1
MAToH

MaU-D

MAU-L
MaW

Mi

MiD
MiD-B
MiDMCh
MiGrL
MiU
MiU-T

---=Museum of Comparative Zoology.

Public Library, Hyannls.

Free Public Library, New Bedford.

Newburyport Public Library.

Berkshire Athenaeum, Pittsfileld.

Hampden County Law Library,. Springfield.

Essex County Lew Library, Salem.

014 Colony Historical Society, Taunton.

American Antiquarian Society, Worcester.

Worcester County Law Library Association,
Worcester.

College of the Holy Cross, Worcester.

Maryland

Maryland State Library, Annapolis.

Maryland. Department of Leglslative Reference,
Baltlimore.

U. S. Naval Academy, Annapolis.

American Methodist Historical Soclety, Baltimore.

Library Company of the Baltimore Bar Library,
Baltimore.

Maryland Diocesan Library, Baltimore.

Enoch Pratt Free Library, Baltimore.

Friends Meetlng, Stony Run, Baltimore.

Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore.

Loyola College, Baltimore.

Medical and Chirurgical Faculty of the State of
Maryland, Baltimore. ‘

Maryland Academy of Sclence Library, Baltimore.

Peabody Institute, Baltimore.

St. Mary'!'s Seminary, Roland Park, Baltlimore.

~=-=-Philosophy Library, Paca Street, Baltimore.

Saint Charles College Library, Catonsville.

Maryland Hlstorical Society, Baltimore.

Sheppard and Enoch Pratt Hospital Library,
Towson. .

University of Maryland, Dental-Medical-Pharmacy
Library, Baltimore.

---~-5chool of Law, Baltimore.

Woodstock College, Woodstock.

Michigan

Michigan State Library, Lansing.
Detroit Public Library.

----Burton Hlistorical Collection.
Marinert's Church, Detroit.

Grand Rapids Lew Library, Grand Rapids.
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor.
~---Transportation Library.




,,} REsre s

- —————— .

‘

MnH1
MnM .
MnMNL

MnSHM
MnU

Mo
MoKCC
MoOS
MOSW-M
MolWgT

Ms

Mt Bu

N

N-L
NBL1H1
NBM

NBuDD
NBuG

NCH
NFal
NGH

NHi
NIC
NIC-A

NIC-L
NLag
NN
NNA
NNC
NNC-L
NNC-H

Mimnesota

Minnesota Historical Socliety, St. Paul.

Minneapolis Public Library.

Northwestern Lutheran Theological Seminary,
Minnezpolls. ‘

Macalester College, St. Paul.

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis.

Missourl

Missouril State Library, Jefferson City.

Catholic Cathedral Library, Kanses City.

St. Louis Public Library.

Washington University, Medical School, St. Louls.
Eden Theological Seminary Library, Webster Groves.

- Misslssippl

Mississippl State Library, Jackson.

Montansa

Butte Public Library.

New York

New York State Library, Albany.

~---Law Library.

Long Islend Historical Society, Brooklyn.

Medical Society of the County of Kings and
Academy of Medicine of Brooklyn Library,
Brooklyn. :

DeLancy Divinity School, Buffalo.

Grosvenor Reference Division, Buffalo and Erle
County Public Library, Buffalo.

Hamilton College, Clinton.

Public Library, Fairport.

Colleges of the Seneca (formerly Hobart College),
Geneva.

New York Historical Society, New York.

Cornell University, Ithaca.

~~-=State Colleges of Agriculture and Home
Economics,

---=Law Library.

Czldwell-Lake George Public Librery, Lake George.

New York Public Library.

American Geographical Society, New York.

Columbia University, New York.

--=-~Law Library.

~-~-=~Medical Library,




NNF
NNFM
KNG

NNLT
NNM
NNNAM
NNNG

NNUT
NRAB

NRU-Mus

NRom
NSherb
NSyU
NT

NbLU

NeSe
NcRe
NeD
NeD-L
NcWsS
NcWsW

Nj

N3P
N JET
N3R

0
OCHP

OCMtSHM
CCX
0Cl
OC1H
0C1W
OC1lwHi

Fordham University, New York.

Masonic Grand Lodge, F. & A. M., New York.

General Theologlcal Seminary of the Protestant
Epliscopal Church, New York.

New York Law Institute Library, New York.

American Museum of Natural History, New York.

New York Academy of Medicine, New York.

New York Genealogical and Blographicel Socliety
Library, New York.

Union Theological Seminary, New York.

Samuel Colgate Baptist Historical Library of the
American Baptist Historical Soclety, Rochester.

University of Rochester, Sibley Music Library,
Eastman School of Muslic, Rochester.

Jervis Library Association, Rome.

Public Library, Sherburne, New York.

Syracuse University, Syracuse.

Troy Public Library.

" Nebraska

Union Coliege, Lincoln.

North Carolina

North Carolina Supreme Court Library, Raleigh.
Belmont Abbey, Belmont.

Duke University, Durham.

-=-==School of Law.

Salem College Library, Winston-Salem.

Wake Forest College, Winston-Salem.

New Jersey

New Jersey Division of State Library, Archives
and History, Trenton.

Princeton University, Princeton.

Princeton Theological Seminary, Princeton.

Rutgers University Library, New Brunswick.

Ohio

Ohio State Library, Columbus.

Hlstorical and Philosophical Soclety of Ohilo,
Cincimneti.

Mount St. Mary's Seminary, Cincimnati.

Xavier University, Cincinnati.

Cleveland Public Library.

Cleveland Medical Library, Cleveland.

Western Reserve University, Cleveland.

Western Reserve Historical Society, Cleveland.




e MRS

25

‘ L
H

ODal
OHL
00
O0xM
OSW
ou

OkH1

OrU-M

P
PAtM
PBL
PEal,
PHC
PHi
PLF
PLulL,
PP
PPA
PPAN
PPAmE
PPAmP
PPB
PPC
PPCC
PPFM
PPFr
PPL
PPL-R
PPLT

PPPH

PPPM
PPPrii
PPeSchw
PP1
PPiU-M

PSC-H1

PScrHl
PScrLL
PU

Dayton Law Library Assocliation, Dayton.
Ohlio Stete Historical Society, Columbus.
Oberlin College, Oberlin. :
Miami University, Oxford.

Wittenberg College, Springfield.

Ohio State University, Columbus.

Oklshoma

Oklshoma Historical Society, Oklahoma City.

Oregon

University of Oregon, Medical School, Portland.

- Pennyslvania

Pernsylvania State Library, Harrisburg.

Muhlenberg College, Allentown.

Lehigh University, Bethlehem.

Lafayette College, Easton.

Haverford College, Haverford.

Historical Soclety of Pemnsylvania, Philadelphia.

Franklin and Marshall College, Lancaster.

Lincoln University Library, Lincoln University.

Free Library of Philadelphia.

Athenseum of Philadelphisa.

Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelrhla.

American Entomological Society, Philadelphls.

American Philosophical Society, Philadelphla.

Philadelphlia Bar Assoclation.

College of Physicians of Philadelphia.

Carpenters!' Company, Philadelphia.

Pennsylvania Grand.Lodge, F. & A. M., Philladelphila.

Friends Free Public Library, Philsdelphia.

Library Company of Philadelphla.

~---=Rldgway Branch.

Lutheran Theological Seminary, Krauth Library,
Philadelphia.

Pennsylvania Hospital Medical Library,
Philadelphia.

Philadelphia Museum of Art.

Presbyterian Historical Socliety, Philadelphia.

Schwenckfelder Historical Library, Pennsburg.

Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh.

University of Pittsburgh, Schools of Dentistry
and Medicine.

Swarthmore College, Friends Historical Library,
Swarthmore.

Lackawanna Historical Socliety, Scranton.

Lackawanna Law Library, Scranton.

University of Permsylvanla, FPhiladelphla.




e

iy et n

26

PU-D
PU-L
PUW

RNR
RP
RPB

ScC
ScCliTo

"ScDhuk
ScHi
ScU

TMeB
TSewU
TU-M

Tx

TxGR
TxSa
TxU

TXWB

Vi
ViNoNM
ViRU
Vivu
ViU-L

----FEvans Dental Institute.
---=-Blddle Law Library.
Washington snd Jefferson College, Washington.

Rhode Island

Rhode Island State Library, Providence.
Redwood Llbrary and Athenaeum, Newport.
Providence Public Library.

Brown University, Providence.

"South Carolina

Charleston Llbrary Soclety, Charleston.
Thornwell Crphanage, Clinton.

Erskine College Library, Due West.

South Carolina Historical Soclety, Charlecton.
University of South Carolina, Columbia.

Tennessee

Tennessee State Library, Nashville.

Bar and Law Library Association, Memphls.

University of the South, Sewanee.

University of Tennessee, Colleges of Fedicine,
Dentistry, and Pharmacy, Memphis.

Texas

Texas State Library and Historical Commission,
Austin,

Rosenberg Public Library, Galveston.

San Antonlo Public.Library.

University of Texas, Austin.

Baylor University, Waco.

Uteah

University of Utaﬁ, Salt Lake City.

Virginia

Virginia State Library, Richmond.
Norfolk County Medical Library, Norfolk.
University of Richmond, Richmond.
University of Virginia, Charlottesville.
---~Law Librery.

T




27

WBH1
WH1
WMM-~L
WMSF
WU

Wvu-L

BrMus

Wisconsin

Wisconsin State Library, Madison.
Beloit Historical Society, Beloit.
State Historical Soclety, Madison.

Marquette Unlversity Law Library, Milwaukee.

Saint Francis Seminary, Milwaukee.
Universlty of Wlsconsin, Madison.

West Virginia

West Virginia University, College of Law,
Morgantown.,

British Museum, England.




TN e

e g 7

w..,,‘

RN

et s s g e

e o gt e

ITI. CHECK LIST OF MARYLAND IMPRINTS

FOR THE YEAR 1839

[Alexander, Henry]
Address. [Baltimore, 1839]
4 p. 20 cm,

MAH1 PHi

Alexander, Thomas Stockett, 1801-1871.

A summary of the practice of the Court
of Chancery, and county courts, as courts
of equity in Maryland, together with an
appendix, contalning the most usual forms,
and the rules of the Court of Appeals,
Court of Chancery, and Baltimore County
Court, as a court of equity. Baltimore:
Fielding Lucas, Jr. [1839]

xv, 422 p. 24 cn.

CSfL. DLC MBS MH-L MA MA-LR MAaBB
MABE MABJ MdHi HMAU-L

Allan, Edward.

Thou art another's. Written by W. H.
Carpenter; composed and arr. for the
plano forte by Edward Allan. Baltimore:
F. D. Benteen, 1839.

(2] p. 3% cm.

Vivu

Almanacs. Maryland.
Amerikanisch-deutsche Hansfreund und
Baltimore Cslender, 1840, Baltimore:
Johann T. Hanzsche, 1839.
15 1.

MWA

28




29

Almanacs. Maryland.
. The citizen's and farmer's almanac for
- 1840. Original calculatlions by Charles
F, Egelmann. Baltimore: John T. Hanzsche,
1839.
16 1.

DLC MWA

Almanacs, Maryland.
Democratic almanac for Bzltimore, 1840,
Baltimore: Wm. Wooddy [1839]
[3] k=52 p.

DLC MWA

Almanacs. Maryland.

The farmer's calendsr, for the year of
our Lord 1840: Being bissextile, or leap
year, and the &4th of the independence of
the United States. Arr. after the system
of German calendars... Calculated for the
meridian of Virginia, Maryland, and Penn-
sylvania, by Charles F. Egelmamm. Balti-
more: Cushing & Sons, S. Sands, printer
[1839]

[32] p. 21 em. 1illus.

DLC MWA NCH ViU

Almenacs. Maryland.
The Franklin almanac for 1840... by
Charles F. Egelmann. Baltimore: Joseph
N.i%ewis [(1839] -

MWA

Almanacs. Maryland.
The Hagerstown town and country almanack
for 1840. Calculztions by John F. Egelmann.
Haﬁgritown: J. Gruber [1839]

MWA




30

Almanacs. Maryland.
The metropolltan Catholic almanac and

laity's directory, for the year of our Lord,

-1840. Baltimore: Published by Fielding
Lucas, Jr. [John Murphy, printer, 1839]

174 p. 15 cm.
MWA MAH1 MoKCC .WMSF

Almanacs. Maryland.
Volksfreund und Hagerstauner Calender,

1840. Hagerstown: Johann Gruber [1839]
15 1.

MWA

Annapolis. Ordinances, etc.
By-laws of the corporation of the city

of Annapolis, revised.

Published by authority. Armmapolis: J.

Green, 1839.
xii, 57 p. 21 cm.

MJAN NN

Amnapollis and Elk-Ridge Rall Road Company.

The first annual report of the directors
of the Ammapolis and Elk-Ridge Rzil Road

Annapolis: William M'Neir,

Company .
printer, 1839.
5 p. 22 cm.

CSmH MAdBP MAHi NN NjP

Appeal to the parishioners and pew-holders of
St. Stephen's parish, Cecil County, Maryland.

[n.p.] 1839.
7 p. 24 cm.

MdH1

To which is prefixed
the smendments of the charter of sald city.

10

11

12

13

14




31

Baltimore. City College.
Prospectus... 1839-1840. Baltimore: 1839.
10 p.

PH1

Baltimore. City Council. First Branch.
Journal of the proceedings of the First
Branch of the City Council of Baltimore.
January session, 1839, and extra sessions,
1838. Baltimore: Printed by Samuel Sands,
1839.
[11] 25, 28, 505 p. 22 cm.

. DLC MAHi

Baltimore. City Council. First Branch.
Committee on Internal Imvprovements.
Report... March 6, 1839. Baltimore:

1839.
11 p. 20 cm.

MaH1I NJP

Baltimore. City Council. Second Branch.
Journal of the proceedings of the Second
Branch of the City Council of Baltimore.
January sesslon, 1839, and extra sessions
1838. Baltimore: Printed by Samuel Sands,
1839.
:212’ 12, 42) [L"5J'L"7, [51]"92’ [95]"190 De
cm.

DLC MdH1

Baltimore, Green Mount Cemetery.
Circular., Baltimore: 1839.
L p. 8°

MH

15

16

17

18

19




32

Baltimore. Green Mount Cemetery.

The dedlication of Green Mount Cemetery.
_July 13th, 1839. Baltimore: Printed by
Woods & Crane, 1839. : :

36, 4 p. 20 cm.

CSmH DLC 1ICMe InFwL MB MH HNd-LR
MdBD MABE MABP 'MdHL MnHi ©NGH OSW
PH1

Baltimore. Green Mount Cemetery.

Prospectus and terms of subscription of
the Green Mount Cemetery. Incorporated by
the Leglislature of Maryland. Baltimore:
John D. Toy, printer, 1839.

4 p. 15 cm.

DLC MABP MAH1I -PH1

Baltimore. Health Department.
Annual report. Baltimore:. 1839.

MABM

Baltimore. Mercantile Library Association.
Constitution, rules, regulations, etc. of
the Mercantlle Library Association of the
clty of Baltimore. Establlshed November

14th, 1839. Baltimore: Printed by Bull &
Tuttle, 1839.

9 p. 19 cm.
MAH1 ScHi

20

21

22

23




33

Baltimore, Ordinances, etc.
The ordinances of the Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore, passed at the extra
" sessions, held September and November, 1838,
and at the January session, 1839; to which
1s annexed the acts of assembly relating to
the clty, passed at December session, 1838,
a list of the members of the City Council,
and officers of the corporation, the sum-
mary of the register, and the annual re-
ports and returns of the officers of the
corporation. Baltlimore: Printed by John
D. Toy, 1839.
107, 93, [1] p. 22 cm.

DLC MA-IR MABB MABP MAH1 MoS NBLiHi
NNLI ©NeD-L

Baltimore and Chio Railroad Company.
Twelfth annual report of the president
-and directors to the stockholders of the
Baltimore and Ohlo Rall Road Company.
Annapolis: William M'Neir, printer, 1839.
17 p. 21 cm.

MdH1

Baltimore and Susquehanna Rallroad Company.
Report of a committee of the stockholders
of the Baltimore and Susquehanna RBail Road
Company: appointed May 9, 1839. [Balti-
more? 1839] -
24 p. 24 cm.

DLC

Baltimore General Dispensary.

The charter, by-laws, etc. of the Balti-
more General Dispensary. Adopted 1839.
Baltimore: W. Wooddy, printer, 1839.

13 p. 19 cn.

DLC MABLC MdHi

24

25

26

27

t
e W T



34

Baxley, Henry wWillis, 1803-1876.
Introductory lecture, delivered by H.
~Willis Baxley, M.D.,, professor of anatomy
and physiology in the University of Mary-
land. November 2, 1837.  Baltimore: John

D. Toy, printer, 1839.
29 p. 23 cm.

?

BrMus DLC DNLM M3dBM MABP MAHY NNNAM

Bible. English. 1839.

The Holy Bible, contalning the 014 and New
Testaments: translated out of the original
tongues: and with the former translations
diligently compared and revised. Baltimore:
Armstrong and Berry, 1889.

1018 p., 5-328 p. 16

Table of contents at end of both Testaments.

CoP LNHT MABD MAW NN

Bond, Thomas Emerson, 1782-1856.

Methodism, not a human contrivance; but
a providential arrangement. Substance of
a sermon preached at the celebration of the
centenary of Methodlism, in Exeter Street
Church, North Baltimore Station, on the 25th
of October, 1839, by Rev. Thomas E. Bond, M.D.
Published by request. Baltimore: Isaac P.
Cook [John D. Toy, printer] 1839.

28 p. 21 cm, -

DLC ICP MBC MnMNL

Breckinridge, Robert Jefferson, 1800-1871.
Memoranda of forelign travel. Contalning
notices of France, Germany, Switzerland, and
Italy. Philadelovhia: Joseph Wetham [Printed

by Matchett and Neilson, Baltimore] 1839.
x1i, 342 p. 20 cm.

CtY DLC ICBB KSalWw KXyBgW MBAt MNBedf
MPB MiD NNA NeD NJP PHi PPL-R PPPrHi




.

—

35

Breckinridge, Robert Jefferson, 1800-1871.
A plea for the restoration of the Scriptures
_ to the schools, being the substance of an
address delivered at the XXIII amniversary of
the American Bible Society, in the city of
New York, on the 8th day of May, 1839. Bal-
timore: Printed by Matchett and Nellson,
1839. ’
15 p. 22 cm.

CtHT-W DLC GDecCT MAHL NJPT OClwH1
PPPrHi FPWW

[Breckinridge, Robert Jefferson] 1800-1871.
Review of the correspondence between the
Archnbishop and the Mayor of oaltinore.
[Baltimore: 1839]
16 p. 23 cm,

MABP MAHL PPL

Breckinridge, Robert Jefferson, 1800-1871.

Tracts to vindicate religion and liberty.
No. 1. Containing the review of the case of
Olevia Neal, the Carmelite nun, and the re-
view of the correspondence between the Arch-
bishop and Mayor of Baltimore. With lmportant
additional matter to both reviews. Baltlimore:
Printed by Matchett & Nellson, 1839.

35 p. 22 cm.

MABE MAH1 MnU PPPrHi.

[Brice, Jzmes F.] .

Castle Crosler, (revised) a romance, by an
Americen. Annapolis:. William M'Nelr, printer,
1839.

119 p. 22 cm.

CoU MABD MaBP

32

33

34

35




IR L —

36

Burns Club of Baltimore, 36
The constitution and by-laws of the Burns
Club of Baltimore, in the State of Maryland.
" Baltimore: Printed by William Wooddy, 1839.
4 p. 16 cm.

MdH1
Carey, John L. 37
Some thoughts concerning domestic slavery,
in a letter to -w=s ~cwa , Esq. of Baltimore.

24 ed. Baltimore: D. Brunner, 1839.
lp. 1., [5]-115 p. 15 cm.

First ed. pub. anonymously, Baltimore, 1838.

ArU DLC LNHT MABD FABE M3ARJ MABLC
MABP MAH1 MAToH NHi NIC NN NeD RP

Carusl, Samuel. , _ 38
The celebrated retreat, as. performed by
Vincent Schmidt, arranged for the Spanish
gultar..., Baltimore: F, D. Benteen, ca.
1839.
5 p. 35 cm.

Vivu

Catholic Church. Catechismus romanus. 39

English. .

The catechism of the Council of Trent.
Published by command of Pope Pius the Fifth.
Translated into English by the Rev. J. Dono-
van, professor at Royal College, Maynooth.
Baltimore: Published by Lucas Brothers.
Printed by J. Young, 1839.

[(5]-413 p. 22.5 cm.

KyLoS MiU

Galiiey (0 o aa riog oot Gatio caiu 4 S o s - D s oy 3 e cproeas

+ e ppepr——— P




37

Catholic Church. Liturgy and ritual. Officis Lo
propria. Baltimore (Archdiocese).
Officia propria archidioecesus et seminarill
* S. Mariae, Baltimorensis... Baltimore: Murphy,
1839.
128 p. 17 cn.

MABS g

Catholic Tract Society of Baltimore. Editorizl 41

Committee.

Address of the Editorial Committee of the
Catholic Tract Socliety of Baltimore to the
public: to which is appended an extract
from the Confessions of St. Augustin, [sic]
together with the constitution and by-laws
of the Society. Baltimore: Cztholic Tract
Society (John Murphy, printer) [1839]

24 p. 17 cm. 1llus. .

(Catholic Tract Society of Ealtimore
[Tract] no. 1.)

DLC MdCats MdHI OCX

Chesapeake and Ohio Canal Company. Lo
Communication from George C. Washington,
Esq., president of the Chesapeake and Chio
Canal Company, to the Governor of Maryland.
Annapolis: W. M'Neir, printer, 1839.
8 p. 24 cm.

-

CtY

Chesapeake and Ohio Canal Company. b3
Communication from George C. Washington,
Esq., president of the Chesepeake and Ohilo
Canal Company, to the Governor of Maryland.
Annapolis: William Mt'Nelr, printer, 1839.
21 p. 21 cm.

Pages incorrectly numbered.

MAH1




s e g

38

Chesapeake and Ohio Canal Company.
Tenth annual report of the president and
directors of the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal
- Company, to the stockholders: made June
4, 1838. Annapolis: Wwilliam N'Neir,
printer, 1839. ,
Li p., 21 cm.

MAH1 NjP

The citizen soldiers at North Point snd Fort
M'Henry, Sept. 12 & 13, 1814, Baltimore:
1839.

96 p.

PH1

Clark, Thomas.

A hundred years ago, a hymn written for
the centenary of Wesleyan Methodism by
James Montgomery, esq., sung by the Balti-
more Light Street Choir, music by Thomas
Clark. Baltimore: F. D. Benteen, sucr.
to J. Cole, ca. 1839.

3 p. 34 cem. .

Viu

Cole, George F.

The Maryland cadets' glee. Written,
arr. and respectfully dedicated to the
officers & privates of that corps. [Male
quartet wlth planoforte accompaniment]
[Baltimore: Willig] 1839.

6 p. 35 cm.

MB

(A collection of songs with pilanoforte accom-
paniment published in Baltimore from 1839~
1860.] Baltimore: 1839-1860.

4 v. in 1. Var. sizes.

MB

Wy

b5

e

b7

Lg




39

Convention of Civil Engineers, Baltimore, 1839.
Froceedings of the convention of civil engi-
neers for the formation of a soclety of civil
" englineers of the United States. Held in
Baltimore, Feb, 11, 1339. Baltimore: Printed
by Lucas & Deaver, 1839.
8 p. 23 cm.

NRom

Curtiss, Nathan P. B.

Withered flowers. Composed and respect-
fully dedicated to Miss Emily T. Frailey by
P, B. Curtiss. Baltimore: Geo. Willig,

“Junr., ca. 1839.

(2} p. 35 cm.
ViU

Davies, Charles, 1798-1876.

First lessons in algebra, embracing the
elements of the science. Hartford: A. S.
Barnes & Co.; New York: Wiley & Putnam,
Colins, Keese & Co.; Boston: Perkins &
Marvin; Phliladelphia: Thomas Cowperthwait
& Co.; Baltimore: Cushing & Sons, 1839.

252 p. 20 cm.

CtY MH MiU ScCliTo

-

Denny, William, d. ca. 1853.

Oration, delivered July 4th, 1839, at
Ellicott's Mills, Amne Arundel County,
Maryland. Baltimore: Printed by Samuel
Sends, 1839,

20 p. 22 cm.

Md& MABLC MABE MAHi N PHi

49

50

51

52

WIERARTRR Y e




Lo

Eastern Shore Rall Road Company.

Memorial of the Eastern Shore Rall Road
Company to the General Assembly of Maryland.
[Annapolis? 1839]

%4 p. 24 cm.

Signed: Thomas Emory, Jemes Sewall, John
P, Gale, Thos. S. Carter, directors of
E.S.R.R. Co.

MiU

Entick, John, 17032-1773.

Tyronis thesaurus; or Entick's Latin-
English dictionary, with a classical index
of the preterperfects and supines of verbs.
Designed for the use of schools. By William
Crakelt, A.M. Carefully revised and aug-
mented throughout, by the Rev. M. G. Sarjant,
from the latest London ed. with numerous
additions and improvements. Baltimore:
William and Joseph Neal, 1839

619 p. 16 cm.

Binder's title: Entick's dictionary.
MiD WU

Evangelical Lutheran Synod of Meryland.
Proceedings of the twentleth annual session

of the Evangelical Lutheran Synod of Maryland,

convened at Waynesborough, Franklin Co., Pa.
October l6th, 1839, Baltimore: Printed by
John Murphy, 1839.

‘36 p. 23 cn.

BrMus ICartC MABLC

Evans, Hugh Davey, 1792-1868.

Maryland common law practice. A treatise
on the course of proceeding in the common
law courts of the State of Maryland. Balti-
more: Printed by Jos. Robinson, 1839.

xv, [17]-622 p. 24 cm.

C DLC MA MABB MABE MABJ MABP MaHi
MAU-L ;

53

55

56




——

s

L1

Favorite Tyrolean waltz; or, Marlendorf waltz. 57
Composed by T. P. F. Baltimore: G. Willig,
Junr., ca. 1839.

(1] p. 35 cm.

ViU

Freemasons. Maryland. Grand Lodge. 58
Proceedings of the Grand Lodge of Maryland,
at its ammual communication, held at the
Masonlc Hall, in the city of Baltimore, on
Monday, May 20th, A. L. 5839. [Baltimore:
1839]
28 p. 20 cm.

NNFM

Freemasons. Maryland. Royal Arch Masons. 59
Grand Chapter.
Proceedings of the G. R. A. Chapter of the
State of Maryland, at the special communica-
tions, held at the Masonic Hall, in the city
of Baltimore, on August 21, 1838, April 23,
1839, May 6, 1839, and at the ammusl communi-
cation, in May 1839. Baltimore: Printed by
Jos. Robinson, 1839.
23 p. 16 cm.

DLC TaCrM MdH1I NNFM PPFM

-

Friends, Society of. Baltimore Yearly Meeting. 60
Meeting for Sufferings.
On the Christian doctrine of the teaching of
the Holy Spirit, as held by the Society of
Friends. Baltimore: Printed by John D. Toy,
1839.
15 p. 16 cnm.

MH MAdHi NJR PHC PPC PSC-H1

B 4

i . - bR A i ¢




L2

Friends, Society of (Hicksite). Baltimore
Yearly Meeting.
A defense of the religious Soclety of Friends,
* who constitute the Yearly Meeting of Baltimore,
agalnst certaln charges circulated by Joseph
John Gurney. Baltimore: Printed by W. Wooddy,
1839.
18 p. 24 cm. .

BrMus DLC MB MCLB FH MABD MABE MABFr
MdH1 NNUT OO PHC PH1 PPL PSC-Hi

Friends, Society of (Hicksite). Baltimore
Yearly Meeting.

Extracts at a Yearly Meeting of Friends held
in Baltimore, for the Wecstern Shore of Maryland,
and the adjacent parts of Pennsylvania and
Virginia by adjournments, from the twenty-
eighth of the tenth month to the thirty-first
of the same inclusive, 1839. [Baltimore:

18391 , |

8 p.

DLC PSC-Hi

Friends, Society of (Hicksite). Baltimore
Yearly Meeting. Committee on Iniian Concerns.
To John C. Spencer, Secretary of War [oppos-
ing sale of lands to Seneca Indians] [Balti-
more: 18397 ]

4 p.

p. 4 has pencilled signature: Signed T. E.
Thomas, clerk to the committee.

WHi

61

62

63

George's Creek Coal and Iron Company. 4

George's Creek Coal and Iron Company, 1839.
[Baltimore: 1839])

13 p. fold. map.

Signed: J. H. Alexander, president.
MABE

~~~~~~~




[
e

43

Gurney, Joseph John, 1788-1847. 65

Brief remerks on impartlality in the in-
terpretation of Scripture. Also A letter to
the followers of Ellaes Hicks. With A defence
of the Society of Frlends, and Appendix to
this defence. To which 1s added some extracts
from the writings ¢of Robert Barclay and Anthony
Benezet. Baltimore: [1839-1840])

21 cm,

MH MABP

Gurney, Joseph John, 1788-1847. 66

A letter to the followers of Ellas Hicks,
in the city of Baltimore, and its vicinity.
Baltimore: Woods and Crane, printers, 183¢0.

26 p. 22 cm,

bLC ICU IEG MChB MH MABD MABE MAaBFr
MdHi MnHi1 PAtM PHC PH1I PPFr PPL
PSC-H1 : :

Gurney, Joseph John, 1788-1847. 67

A letter to the followers of Elias Hicks,
in the city of Baltimore, and its vicinity,.
Baltimore: Woods and Crane, printers, 1839.
56 po :

Contains also A defense of the religious
Soclety of Friends, who constitute the Yearly
Meeting of Baltimore, against certain charges
circulated by Joseph John Gurney.

DeWi

Hall, Willard, 1780-1875. - 68

Lecture on the nature, character and value
of our civil institutions... before the
Elkton Lyceum. Elkton: 1839.

16 p. 8°

MBAt

.




by

Hamilton, Alexander, 1757-1804. €9
Late bank of Maryland. Baltimore: 1839.
"1 p.
PHi
Handy, William W., 1809 -1857. 70

Speech of Mr. Williazm W. Handy, of
Somerset County, delivered in the House of
Delegates of Maryland, April 4, 1839, in
the debzate on the proposition to release
the private stock-holders from paylng up
their stock to the Eastern Shore RBRail Road
Company. Baltimore: Printed by John D.
Toy, 1839. )

18 [2] p. 22 cm.

MB MABP MAH1I PPL

Harris, Chapin Aaron, 1806-1860. 71

The dental art, a practlical treatise on

dental surgery. If then the teeth, designed

for various use, decay and ache, 'tis only

from sbuse, and lo, triumphant srt can well

ensure, at least a remedy, if not a cure.

Brown's Dentologlia. Bgltimore: Armstrong

& Berry, J. W. Woods, printer, 1839.
38% p. 3 pl. 23 cm.

Cst-L DLC DELM IEN-D InU-M KyLxT LU-M
FH-D MdBM MAH1 MAU-D MiU NBM NNC-M
OClM OU P PPC PPCC _PPPH PPiU-M PU-D
TU-M ViNoM

Hezen, Edward. 72
The symbolic spelling book... Baltimore:
Armstrong & Berry [ca. 1839]
2 v. 1illus.

MABE




b5

. —————

Heath, James P., 1777-1854. 73
Reply of James P. Heath, to a pamphlet pub-
lished by Henry May, of Washington City.
[Baltimore: 1839]
24 p. 25 cm,

Relates to the Sothoron-Young duel.

d

BrMus DLC

Hersey, John, 1786-1862. 7k

Advice to Christian parents. "Train up =

child in the way he should go; and when he

1s 0ld he will not depart from it": Prov.

XXII, 6. "And ye fathers, provoke not your

children to wrath; but bring them up in the

nurture and admonition of the Lord": Ephes.

VI, 4. Baltimore: Armstrong & Berry,

stereotyped by L. Johnson, Philadelphia, 1839.
124 p. 15 cm. T

GEU 1ICBB (Bound with Hersey's works)
MABAHiI MdABP MAH1I NN 00 PU

Hersey, John, 1786-1862. . 75

The lmportance of small things: or A plain
course of self-examinetion. To which is
added, Signs of the times. "Examine your-
selves, whether ye be in the faith; prove
your own selves. Know ye not your own
selves, how that Jesus Christ is in you, ex-
cept ye be reprobates": 24 Cor. XIII, 5.
"Oh ye hypocrites, ye can discern the face
of the sky, but can ye not discern the signs
of the times?": Matt. XVI, 3. Baltimore:
Armstrong & Berry, 1839.

299 p. 15 cm,

ICBB (Bound with Hersey's works) MAHi ViU

o e e

g Ay o 45 ot




L6

Hersey, John, 1786-1862. 76

An inquiry into the character and condi-

tion of our children, and their claim to a

participation in the privileges and blessings

of the Bedeemer's kingdom on earth, examined

and established. Also, Some remarks on the

mode of administering the ordinance of

baptism. Baltlimoré: Publiched by Armstrong

& Berry, Printed by J. W. Woods, 1839.
72 p. 15 cm.

ICBB (Bound with Hersey's works) Mdni

Hersey, John, 1786-1862. 77
Works. Baltimore: 1839-40. '
b vols. in 1, vzrious peging.

N jPT

Hewitt, John Hill, 1801-1890. 78
- The mountain bugle. For one or two
volices. (Revised and improved by the
author.) Written, composed & inscribed to
Mlss Mary Margaret Houck by John H. Hewitt.
24 ed. Baltimore: Geo. Willig, Jr., 1839.
3 p. 35 cm.

MB ViU

Honour, Jonn H. - 79
Questions and answers, explanatory of the
government of the Methodlst Episcopal Church;
interspersed with questions and answers
explanatory of the government of the lMetho-
dist Protestant Church... Baltimore:
Methodist Episcopal Church, 1839.
32 p. 18 cm.

MdBS




.

i v gp——————

b7

Hornyold, John Joseph, Bp., 1706-1778. 80
' The commandments and sacraments explained.
In fifty-two dlscourses. By the Rt. Rev.
Dr. Hornihold, [sic] author of The real
principles of Catholics. Baltimore: ILucas
Brothers, 1839.
iv, 560 p. 18 cm.

g

LNL

Hughes, George Wurtz, 1806-1870. 81
Reports upon the surveys, location, and
progress of comstruction of the Annapolis and
Elk-Ridge rall road. Amnapolis: William
M'Neir, printer, 1839.
L7 p. 22 cm.

CSmH CtY DBRE DLC IU MH-BA MAHL NN
N3P _

Hymns selected and original for public and 82
private worship. Baltimore: Jas. Lucas
and E. K. Deaver, 1839.
43 p. 13 cm.

Library of Henry S. Hellman, Sumnyside,
Lebanon B.F.D.»3, Lebanon County, Pa.

Jackson, James, of Baltimore. 83

Brief review of the origin and progress of

the fine arts. Viz.--of painting, engraving

and sculpture. To which is added An appeal

to the public, in favor of the Maryland Academy

of the Fine Arts and a prospectus for an

academy of design, drawing and painting. Bal-

timore: 1839.
4O p. 23 cm.

DLC MB HMAH1 NNC PPL PPPM ScU

v A A ey o e e

o g g v —




hg

' Jess, Zacharlah. eh

The Amerlcan tutor's assistant, lmproved:
or, A compendious system of decimal, practical
arithmetic... Containing also a course of
bookkeeping, by single entry... DBaltimore:
Cushing & Sons [18397]

188 p.

P

MABE

Jones, J. 85
Thoughts on the literary prospects of
America. An essay. Baltimore: Printed by
John Murphy, 1839.
16 p. 22 cm.

CtY DLC NN SoU

Josephus, Flavius. 86
The works of Flavius Josepbus, the learned
and authentic Jewish historian and celebrated
warrior. With three dissertations, concerning
Jesus Christ, John the Baptist, James the Just,
God's command to Abrsham, & c¢. and explanatory
notes and observations. Translated by Willliam
Whiston, A.M., professor of mathematics in the
University of Cambridge. Stereotype ed., com-
plete in one volume: with portrait and en-
gravings. Baltlimore: Armstrong & Berry, 1839.
648 p. front. (port.) plates. 23 cum.

CtY ICP KAS MHy MTaHl My MNABLC MABP
NBuDD NFal NLag NNF NSherb NcBe ScDulE
wu '

g ae .

U



Kirkham, Samuel.

English grammar in familizr lectures;
accompanied by a compendium; embracing a
new systematlc order of parsing, a new sys-
tem of punctuastion, exercises in false syn-
tex, and a system of philosophical grammar
in notes: to which are added an appendix,
and a key to the exercises: designed for
the use of schools and private learners...
One hundred and fifth ed. Baltimore:
Plaskitt & Cugle, 1839.

228 p. 18 cm.

ICN 1IJMac MBAt MH NBuG NcWsS NJR
OC1l PEalL PScrHi

Knauff, George P., ed.
Virginia reels; selected and arranged for

- the piano forte by G. P. Knauff., Baltimore:

George Willig, Jr., 1839.
3 v. in 1. 34 cm,.

NRU-Mus

Lawrence, Levin.

No. 2 of a series of 1etters... addressed
to Nicholas Blddle, Esq., president of the
United States Bank of Pennsylvania. Con-
taining some further illustrations upon the
subject of a supply of moneytary [sic]
‘capital and a solvently passable paper, or
something as money. [Baltimore: 1839]

15 p. o -

MB

Lee, Zaccheus Collins, 1805-1859.

87

&8

89

90

Address dellvered before the Horticultural
Soclety of Maryland, at its annual exhibition,
June 6, 1839. Baltimore: J. D. Toy, printer,
1839.

32 p. 23 cm.

DLC NABP MAH1 PPL

o . A b ' v o bt b0

T L s e



50

Leonhard, Karl Casar von, 1779-1862. 91
Popular lectures on geology, treated in a
very comprehensive menner... With illustrative
engravings. Translated by Rev. J. G. Morris,
" A.M. 2nd edited by Professor F. Hall, M.D. ...
Baltimore: Published by N. Hickman, 1839.
vii, [9]1-397, [3] p., 4illus., plates,
diagrs. 19 cm. -

-

CtY DLC NNC NNM PBL PPAN PPAmP ScU

Lipscomb, Andrew Adgate, 1816-1890. 92
Life of the Rev. Charles W. Jacobs, minister
of the Methodist Protestant Church. Baltimore:
Matchett & Nellson, 1839.
196 p. 16 cm,

MABE MAH1 NcD TxU

List of names registered in the fourth ward. 93
Baltimore, September 20th, 1839. Baltimore:
Printed by Lucas and Deaver, .1839.

16 p. 22 cm. :

MAHi
A little of every thing: or, Short notes for o4
the consideration of the people, before they
vote in chober nextt!t [Baltimore? 18397]
36 p. 8
NN

The London dissector, or, Guide to anatomy, for 95

the use of students: comprising a description
of the muscles, vessels, nerves, lymphatics
and viscera of the human body, as they appear
on dissection; with directions for their
demonstration., From the lst American ed.
Rev. and corr, by Edward J. Chaisty... Balti-
more: J. Murphy; Philadelphia: Thomas
Cowperthwait and Co.,, 1839.

lp. 1., [vii]-xi, [13]-273 p. 19 cm.

DLC DNLM ICJ MiU MoSW-M OruU-M PPC




51

Lynch, Edward A. 96
Address delivered before the Philomathian
Soclety, of Mount St. Mary's College, Emmits-
"burg, at the annual commencement, on the 27th
of June, 1839. PFrederick: Printed by
Ezekiel Hughes, 1839.
36 p. 24 cm.
CSmH CtY ICL MABLC MdH1 MAW NJP OCX
PH1 PPL TxU

McCaffrey, John, 1806-1881. 97

Discourse on the Right Reverend Simon

Gabriel Brut-e, D.D., Bishop of Vincennes,

pronounced in Mt. St. Mary's Church, August

19th, 1839, on the occasion of z solemn

service for the repose of his soul. Emmits-~

burg, Md.,: M'Clean, Duphorn end Troxel,

printers, 1839. . B

CSmH DLC IsDuC MABLC MAH1 MAW PHi1 WHi

Maryland. Constitution. 98
The declaration of rights and constitution
& form of government of the State of Mary-
land, together with its amendments to April,
MDCCCXXXIX. Frederick: Printed by Ezeklel
Hughes, 1839.
31 p. 24 cm.

DLC ICN MABE MABP NMAHi1 NN

Maryland. Court of Appeals. 99
Opinlon of the Court of Appezls of Mary-
land, 1n the case of the University of Mary-
land, delivered by Buchanan, Ch. J. [i.e.,
Chief Judge]. Baltimore: Printed by Lucas
& Deaver, 1839.
42 p. 22 cm.

DLC NMA-LR NMABLC IMABM MABP PHi PPAMP




52

Maryland. Court of Appeals. 100

Reports of cases argued and determined in

the Court of Appeals of Maryland. By Richard

"W. G111, clerk of the Court of Appeals, and

John Johnson, attorney at law. Vol., VIII.

Containing cases in 1836-7. Baltimore: John

D. Toy, printer, 1839.
vii, 542 p. 89 .

Az CU-Law DLC F-SC G ICU-L In-SC L
MSH MWCL MABB MAU-L MiGrL N-L NcSC
ODel., P PScrLlL ViU-L W WMM-L WvU-L

Maryland. General Assembly. House of 101
Delegates.
Aprroximate estimate of that portion of
the "Brookville route", of the Maryland canal,
surveyed during the summer of 1838, under the
direction of Col. J. J. Abert. By the House
of Delegeates, February 15, 1839. Rezad and
ordered to lle on the table. By order, Geo.
G. Brewer, Clerk. [Amnapolis: 1839]
52 p. 22 cm.

MdH1i

Merylend, General Assembly. House of 102
Delegates.
Communication from Major-General Gaines,
U. S. Army, relative to a system of rail
roads. Amnapolls: William M!'Neir, printer,

1839.

9 p. 21 cm. :
MAaH1
Marylend. General Assembly. House of 103

Delegates.
Communication from Thomes Kell, Clerk of
Baltimore Courty Court, in reply to an order
of the House of Delegates, of the 21st January,
1839. [Annapolis: 1839]
2 p. 22 cm.

MdHi




53

laryland., General Assembly. House of
Delegates.

Communication from W. M, Medcalfe, Clerk of
.Baltimore City Court, in obedierice to an order
of the House of Delegates of the 9th February,
1839. [Annapolis: 1839]

3 p. 21 om.

MAH1 ’

Meryland. General Assembly. House of

Delegates.
[Documents] Ammapolis: Jeremiah Hughes,
printer, 1839.

var. pag. 22 cm.

Binder's title: lMaryland documents.

DLC MABP

Maryland. General Assembly. House of
Delegates.

Executlve communication enclosing a communi-
cation from Col. Abert, relative to the Mary-
land canal route. [Annapolls: 18397)

2 p. 22 cm. o '

MAaH1

Meryland. General Aseembly House of
Delegates.
Journal of proceedings of the House of Dele-
gates of the State of Maryland, at December
session, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight.
By authority. Annapolis: Printed by Jeremizh
Hughes [1839]
944 p. 22 cm.

DLC MdBB MABP MAHi

104

105

106

107




54

Maryland. General Assembly. House of
Delegates. '
Memorial of sundry citizens of the city of
" Baltimore, in relation to the University of
Maryland. By the House of Delegates, lMarch
20, 1839. Read and ordered to be printed.
By order, Geo. G. Brewer, Clerk. [Annapolis:
18391 ’
11 p. 23 cm.

MdH1

Maryland. General Assembly. House of
Delegates.
Report of the committee on the part of the
House of Delegates, appointed to visit and
~inspect the present condition of the Maryland
Hospitael. Feb. 19, 1839. Baltimore: 1839.
11 p. 8° ‘ R

DNLM

Meryland. General Assembly. House of
Delegates.
Statement in reply to an order of the House
of Delegates, 9th February, 1839, calling for
certain Information relative to surveys made
in the summer of 1838, for the route of the
Maryland canal. By the House of Delegates,
Februsry 15, 1839. Read and ordered to lie
on the table. G. G. Brewer, Clerk. [Amnapolis:
1839

39 p. 23 cm.

-

Reply to the clerk of the House of Delegates,
Februzry 13, 1839, signed: J. J. Abert.

"Beport to Col. J. J. sbert" [p. 5-39] signed:
Thos. J. Lee. James P. Kirkwood.

MH MH-BA MABP NJPT

108

109

110

T et e St
¢

ST S ie e T T ST T Y Ty TN ey o oy e R e




55

Maryland. General Assembly. House of 111
Delegates.
Thomas Carroll's accounts for the erection
" of buildings, & c. for weighing live stock,
& c. in Baltimore City. By the House of
Delegates, March 1839. BRead and ordered to
be printed. By order, Geo. G. Brewer, Clerk.
[Ammapolis: 1839] -
13 p. 21 cm.

MdHi1

Marylend. General Assembly. House of 112
Delegates. Committee on Internal Improvement.
Report of the Committee on Internal Improve-
ment, in obedience to an order of the House
in reference to what amount of money has been
borrowed, on a pledge of the certificates of
~the stock of the State of Maryland, issued
last year, and what portion remzins unexpended.
By the House of Delegstes, March 18, 1839.
Read end ordered to lie on the table, by order,
Geo. G. Brewer, Clerk. [Annapolis: 1839]
8 p. 22 cm. :

MaHi ViU

Maryland. General Assembly. House of 113

Delegates. Select Comnittee to inguire into
the affalrs of the Eastern Shore Rall noad
Company.

Testimony taken by the Select Committee of
the House of Delegates, relative to the Eastern
Shore rall road. Annapolis: William M'Neir,
printer, 1839. )

28, [8], 29-191 p. 22 cm.

MdBP MAH1




56

Maryland. General Assembly. House of 114
Delegates. Select Committee to iInquire whether
. the Pemnsylvania, Delaware and MNaryland Rail
Road Company, and the Newcastle and Frenchtown
Turnpike 2nd Bail Boad Company have not for-
felted their charters.
Beport of the minority of the Select Committee...
By the House of Del&gates, April 3, 1839. Eead
and referred to the Conmittee on Grievances
and Courts of Justice. By order, Geo. G.
Brewer, Clerk. [Annapolis: 1839]
12 p. 24 cm.

MABE MdH1

Faryland. General Assembly. Joint Committee 115
on the memorial of the regents of the Univer-
sity of HMaryland.
One of the reports of the Joint Committee
on the memorial of the regents of the Univer-
sity of Maryland. Annapolis: Jeremish Hughes,
printer, 1839.
16 p. 22 cm.

MdH1

Maryland. General Assewmbly. Joint Committee 116
on the memorial of the regents of the Univer-
sity of Maryland.
Report of the Joint Committee on the
memorial of the regents of the University of
Meryland. By the House of Delegztes, March
22, 1839. BRBead, and 555 coples ordered to
be printed. By order, Geo. G. Brewer, Clerk.
[Ammapolis: 1839]
10 p. 22 cm.

MAH1

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. 117
Executive proceedings of the Senate of
Maryland, at the December session, one
thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight.
Annapolls: Williem M'Neir, printer, 1839.
128 p. 22 cnm.

DLC MAaBJ




57

Maryland. General Assembly. Senste. 118
' Journal of proceedings of the Senate of
Maryland, at December session, eighteen hun-
- dred and thirty-eight. By authority. Anna-
polis: William M'Neir, printer [1839]
L"O?, 27; 1}4” 9; 8) 61 9) 10: 8) 10, 15)
(1], 5, 7, 128 p. 22 cm.

DLC MABB MABP NMAHL WHA

Marylend. General Assembly. Senate. - 119
Committee on Colored Population. '
Report on the colored population. [Anna-
polis: 1839]
7 p. 23 cm.

Signed: Thomas Emory, chalrman.
Report in regard to the free negroes in
Maryland. -

DLC

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. 120
Committee on Elections.
Report of the minority of the Committee on
Elections, in relation to the election of
senator for Carroll County. Annapolis:
William M'Nelr, printer, 1839.
6 p. 21 cm.

MdH1

Maryland. General Assembly. Senzate. 121
Committee on Judliclal Proceedings.
Report of a majority of the Committee on
Judicial Proceedings, against the bill to re-
form the judiciary of this state, and diminish
the expenses thereof. Annapolis: William
. M'Neir, printer, 1839.
9 p. 21 cm.

MAaH1

v s e B 3 T




58

S e e an o o4 3

Maryland. General Assembly. Senste. 122
. Committee on Judicial Proceedings.
Report of a minorlity of the Committee on
- Judicial Proceedings, in favor of the bill to
reform the judicliary of this stete, and dimi-
nish the expenses thereof. Annapolis: William
M'Neir, printer, 1839.
10 p. 21 cm. ,

MAH1

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. Select 123
Committee on the coummunication and resolu-
tions of the Councll and General hssembly
0of New Jersey.
Report of the Select Committee on the
communication and resolutions of the Council
and General Assembly of New Jersey. Anna-
polis: William M! Veir, printer, 1839

8 p. 21 cm.
MAH1 PHi
Maryland. Geological Survey, 1833-1841. 124

Annual report of the Geologist of Maryland.
[Anmapolis: 1839]

45 p. 22 cm,

State geologist: J. T. Ducatel.

DLC MABMAS MAHL PPAN

Maryland. Governor, 1836-1838 (Thomas W. 125
Veazey). :
Annual message from the Governor, to the
legislature of Maryland, December session,
1838. Ammapolis: Jeremizh Hughes, printer,
1839.
W p, 22 cm.

MdHi MiD-B




59

Maryland. Governor, 1838-1840 (William

Grason).
~Ammual message of the Executive, to the
legislature of Maryland. December session,
eighteen hundred and thirty-nine. Annapolils:
Geo. & Wm. Johnston, printers, 1E39.
14 p. 22 cm.

”

MBAt MdAHA

Maryland. Laws, statutes, etc.

Acts of incorporation and the supplements
thereto, passed by the legislatures of
Pennsylvania and Maryland, in reference to
the Susquehanna and Tide Wster Canal Com-
panies; also, the act of incorporation and
the supplements thereto, passed by -the
legislature of Maryland in reference to the
0ld Susquehamma Canal, extending from near
the Maryland line to Port Deposit, in Cecil
County, Maryland. Baltimore: Printed by
Bull & Tuttle, 1839.

71, [3), 8 p. 23 cm.

DBRE DLC MAHi P PHiL

Maryland. Laws, statutes, etc.

Acts relating to the Chesapeake znd Ohio
Canal Company, passed by the General Assembly
of Maryland , at December session, 1838.
[n.p., 1839]

6 p. 25 cm, .

DLC MH-BA MiU-T ViU

Maryland. Laws, statutes, etc.

Laws made and passed by the Generzl Assembly
of the State of Maryland, at a session begun
and held at Annapolls, on Monday, the 30th
day of December, 1838, and ended on Saturday,
the 6th day of April, 1839. Published by
authority. Amnapolis: Printed by Jeremizh
Hughes [1839]

p. urnumbered 22 cm.

CU-Law JTaU-L L MSaEC }NABB NMdBP M3JHiL
MAU-L Mi Mo Ms NNLI NjJ R T

126

127

128

129




60

Maryland. Penltentiary, Baltimore.

Report of the directors of the Maryland
Penltentlary, made to the Executive, and
-communicated by his excellency Governor
Grason, to the legislzature, at December

session, 1839.

1839.

26 p. 24 cm. ,

MABLC

Baltimore: Lucas & Deaver,

Maryland. Treasurer's Office.

The annual report of the Treasurer of the
Western Shore for December session, 1839.
To the General Assembly of Maryland, in

pursuance of

an act of the

legislature,

passed at December session, 1824, entitled,
An act relating to the Treasurers of the
Western and Eastern Shores. Annapolis:
Printed by Jeremiah Hughes, 1839.

42 p. 22 cm.

MdHi

Maryland. Treasurer's Office.

Report of the Treasurer of the Western
Shore, to the House of Delegates of Mary-
land, in obedience to their order of the
28th ultimo; stating the expenses incurred
In making the geographical and geological

surveys of the state.

By the House of

Delegates, February 9, 1839. Read and

ordered to be printed.
Brewer, Cl'k.

2 p. 22 cm.

1dH1

By order, Geo. G.
[Ammapolis:

1839 ]

Maryland. Treasurer's Office.

Statement of the
Shore, relative to

Bastern Shore rail rosad,

order of the House

30th, 1839.

(1] p.
DIL.C NN

80

(Atnapolis:

Treasurer of the Western
payments made to the

in obedience to an

of the 26th inst. January

1839]

130

131

132

133




6

Maryland. University. School of Medicine. 134
Prospectus of the Fagculty of Physlc of the
University of Maryland, for the session 1839-
40, Baltimore: Printed by John Murphy, 1839.
[5] 6-7 p. 24 cm.

DLC DNLM MH NJP

-

Maryland Baptist Union Association. 135

Mimutes of the fourth meeting of the Mary-
land Baptist Unlion Association, held at the
Baptist Meeting House, Nanjemoy, Md. 1
Baltimore: Woods and Crane, printers, 1839.

11 p. 22 cm.

MiD-B NEAB VIiRU

Maryland Mining Company. 136
Loan of the Maryland Mining Company. ,
[Baltimore] Darling & Son, printer [1839]
Lé p. 21 cm. ~

DERE DLC MH-BA NN

The Maryland pocket annual for the year of 137
Our Lord 1839. Annapolis: Printed by
Jeremiah Hughes, 1839.
223 p. 14 cm.

DLC LU NABD MABP MABS MABS-P MAH1
MWA PHi

Maryland State Bible Society. 138
Sixth annual report of the Bosrd of Managers
of the Maryland State Bible Society. 1839.
Baltimore: Printed by John D. Toy, 1839.
50 p. 21 cm,

DLC M4 M4H1

e A e . b



62

Maryland State Colonlzation Society. 139
The seventh annual report of the Board of
Managers... Baltimore: Printed by John D.
“Toy, 1839.
32 p. 23 cum.

MdBP NN RP

[May, Henry] 1816-1863. , 140
To the public. [A vindication of the
honor of Dr. James Young, of Charles County,
Md., with relation to his quarrel with Col.
John H. Sothoron, of St. Mary's County,
Ma.] [Baltimore: 1839]
32 p. 23 cnm.

MaHi

Mayo, Robert, 1784-1864. ‘ 141
Political sketches of elght years in
Washington; in four parts, with ammotations
to each. Also a general appendix; an alpha-
betical index; and a series of charts, giving
a comparative synopsls of the constitutions
of the several States, and the United States.
Baltimore: Published by Fielding Lucas, Jr.;
Washington: Garret Anderson; Richmond: R. J.
Smith; Philadelphia: Carey, Hart & Co.,
Desllver, Thomas & Co., and J. Dobson; New
York: G. and C. Carvill & Co. and Collins,
Keese & Co.; Boston: C. C. Little & Co. ard
Hilliard, Gray & Co., 1839,
viii, [v]-x, [11]-216 p. facsims., fold. tab.
23 cm. :

AU CSt CtHT-W DAU DLC DeWI GHLI I 1IC
ICN IEN IU TIaU InU KU KyBgW LNHT MB
MBAt HMBNEH MH MNBedf MNe HMWA MABE
MdBP MAH1 MiD-B MiU MpHi MnM MnSM

MU MoS MoSH1 MoSMed MtBu NGH NN NNC
NNNG NSyU NT NeD NewsW NjiP O OCl

OHL OO0 OkHi PHi PP PPA PPAmP PPL
PPL-R PU RPB T Tx TxGR TxSa TxU
TxWB Vi WwHi




Mendelssohn-Bartholdy, Felix, 1809-1847. 142
The conversion of St. Paul. Grand oratorlo,
- by Felix Mendelssohn-Bartholdy, as performed
- by the Baltimore Musical Association. Monday,
May 13, 1839. To commence precisely at half
past seven o'clock. Baltimore: John Murphy,
printer, 1839.
14 p. 21 cm, ,

MABP MdAHi1

Methodist Episcopal Church. 143
Constitution and discipline of the Metho-
dlst Eplscopal Church. Third edition.
Baltimore: 1839.
178 p.

OC1WH1

Methodist Protestant Church. 144
Constitution and discipline of the Metho-
dist Protestant Church. Third edition.
Baltimore: 1839.
xi, 178 p. 15 cm,

Emery Park Museun, East Aurora, New York.
NN TxU

0dd Fellows, Independent Order of. Patriarchs 145
Militant. Encampment of Patriarchs.

The charges and regulations necessary to be
observed, in constltubing an Encampment of
Patriarchs, Baltimore: Printed by Matchett
& Nellson, 1839. .

23 p. 20 cm.

CSmH Ct

g s g e e e e



4

 Onderdonk, Benjamin Tredwell, Bp., 1791-1861. 146

The Christian ministry; a sermon, preached
in St. Paul's Church, Baltimore, at the
‘ordination for the vacsnt Diocese of Mary-

" land, of a deacon and a priest. On the 23rd
Sunday after Trinity, November 3, 1839.
Baltimore: J. D. Toy, 1839.

14 Pe 19 cm. »

MAaBD PHi1 TSewU

Orfila, Matthieu Joseph Bonaventure, 1787-1853, 147
Remedies in cases of poisoning and of acci-
dents. Recommended by the French Institute in

thelr report, to be ordered by government,
that a2 copy should be kept for ilmmcdizte re-
ference in all the public offices, as well

as in every private house in the kingdom.
With numerous additions to the original, of
the newest discoveries, and important correc-
tions from Andral, Sir C. Bull, Dumas Fodere,
Apjohn, Christison, Edwards, znd others.
Baltimore: Printed by John V. Woods, 1839.

28 p. 19 cm.
MdH1
Osage Mining and Smelting Company. 148

A plan of operation... Baltimore: John
W. Woods, printer, 1839.
11 p. 19 cm. ‘

MH-BA

Potter, Nathaniel, 1770-1843. 149
Notes on the Locusta septentrionalis
smericanae decem sentima... Baltimore:
Printed by J. Robinsorm, 1839:
27 p. col. front. 22 cmn.

DLC DNLM MH-Z MA& WMABLC MAHi NNC
NNNAM PPAmE PPL-R




65

Protestant Episcopal Church in the U. S. A. 150
Catechism.
A catechism of the Protestant Eplscopal
Church: With an explanation; to which are
added, a catechism on confirmation, and a
catechism on church government, and a
liturgy for Sunday schools. Baltimore:
Armstrong and Berry; 1839.
48 p. 10 cm.

MABD

Protestant Episcopal Church in the U. S. A. 151

Maryland (Diocese). :

Journsl of a convention of the Protestant
Episcopal Church of Maryland: held in St,.
Paults Church, Baltimore, Wednesday, May 29th,
-~Thursday, 30th,--Friday, 31lst--and Saturday,
June 1lst,--1839. Baltimore: Jas. Lucas &
E. K. Deaver, printers, 1839.

66 p. 22 cm. .

DLC MBD MABEBD NBuDD

Protestant Episcopzal Church in the U. S, A. 152

Maryland (Dlocese).
Journal of z special convention of the

Protestant Episcopal Church of Marylend:

held in St. Paul's Church, Baltimore, on

Thursday, November 28th, and Friday, Novem-

ber 29th, 1839. Baltimore: Printed by

Lucas & Deaver, 1839.
27 p. 22 cm.

-

DLC MB FBD MAdBD FMABE MAHi MiIDMCh
MoWgT NBuDD NNUT

[Randanne, J.] 153
A comprehensive grammar of the Latin
language for the use of St. Mary's College,
Baltimore... Baltimore: J. Robinson, 1839.
vii, 375 p. 19 cm,.

InStmasS MABS

v ————

e i b per et




66

WY A Wty e e e s AR A e g ks m

Randolph, Mrs. Mary. 154
The Virginla housewife; or Methodical
. cook..., Stereotype e¢d., with zmendments and
additions. Baltimore: Published by Plaskitt
& Cugle, 1839.
180 p. 18 cm.

RNR ViU

Raymond, James, 1796-1858. 155

Digested chancery cases, contained in the

reports of the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Harris & McHenry, 4 vols. Harris & Johuson,

7 vols., Harris & Gill, 2 vols. Gil1 &

Johnson, 7 vols. [1658-1836] Baltimore:

Cushing & Brother, J. Cushing & Co., 1839,
480 p. 24 cm. ' .

Ar-SC C DLC MH-L Md MdBP MAU-L
NIC-L KNC-L NNLI PPB PU PU-L TMeB

Beal Estate Bank of Baltimore. 156
[Notification to the public that the sub-
scription book for increasing the capital of
the bank will be opened on the 15th of April,
at the banking house of J. I. Cohen, Jr., &
Brothers] [Baltimore] J. Robinson, printer
[1839]
11 p. 19 cm.

MAHi

Roberts, Edward P. 157
A manual containirng directions for sowing,
transplanting and raising of the mulberry tree;
together wilth proper instructions for propa-
gating the same by cuttings, layers, etc.,
etc.; as also, instructions for the culture of
silk: to which is added, calculstions shewing
the produce end probable expense of cultivation
of from one to ten acres, as tested by actual
results... Fourth ed. with improvements and
additions. Baltimore: Printed by Samuel Sands,
1839.
108 p. 1illus. 22 cm.

CU-A MH-A MABP MAHi MnU NIC-A OCHP
PPAN PPeSchw PPiL

i nyee M TR

< - g e



67

Robinson, Joseph, pub.
Catalogue of Robinson's circulating library,
Baltimore. Parts 1-3. Baltimore: J. Robin-

s01816 1839.

MABP

Ropes, Archer.
An oration dellivered on the celebration of

the 20th anniversary of the Independent

Order of 0dd-Fellows in the United States of

America, at the city of Baltimore, 26th

April, 1839. Baltimore: Matchett & Neilson,

1839.
24 p.

PPL

Rossini, Gloacchlno Antonio, 1792-~1868.

Cinderella; an opera in three acts, music
by Rossinl... Baltimore: Jos. Robinson

[1839]
23 p.

Words only.
With cast of characters as performed in
Baltimore. :

PU

-

[Saint Jure, Jean Baptiste de] 1588-1657.

An extract of the life of M. de Renty, a
nobleman of France. By the Rev. John Wes-
ley, A.M., sometime fellow of Lincoln
College, Oxford... Third American from
the eighth London ed. Baltimore: Pub-
lished by Armstrong & Berry, 1839.

88 p. 15 cm.

ICBB (Bound with Hersey's works)

158

159

160

161




68

ey L g e e e e P A0 2

St. Mary's Seminary, Baltlmore.

The calendar of St. Mary's College for the

academical year, 1839-40. Baltimore:

" Printed by Jos. Robinson [1839]
24 p. 21 cm.

MH

Schiller, Johann Christoph Friedrich von,

1759-1805.

Schillers sammtliche Werke in zwolf Banden.
Baltimore: L. B. Schwarz, 1839-1841.

12 v, 14 cm.

CtY NbLU (v. 1-10) OClWw (v. 3-7; 10-12)

PLF ScC

Shea, John H., 18002?-1855.

Book-keeping, by single and double entry:
simplified and arranged, according to the
present practice of well regulated counting-
Baltimore:

houses in the United States...
The eauthor, 1839. ‘
160 p. 23 cm,

CtY DILC MB MABLC MAH1 MAW PU

Somerset Co., Md. Citizens.

Memorlial of a committee of the citizens
of Somerset County [to the Generasl Assembly
of Meryland] asking a bounty on the domestic
William

production of silk. Annapolis:
M'Nelir, printer, 1839.
7 p. 21 cm.

MdBP MAH1

Strauss, Johann, 1804-1849,

Strauss's famous waltzes as performed in

Europe by his celebrated band, and in America

by the Prague Company. Baltimore:

by John Cole, 1839.
11 p. 34 cm.

KU

Fublished

162

163

164

165

166




.m-II- [

69

Summers, Thomas Osmund, 1812-1882.

God's love to the people called Methodists:

a sermon preached at the celebration of the
. centenary of Methodism, in Friendship, Anne
Arundel County, Maryland, October 25, 1839.
[Baltimore? 18397) "
22 p. 21 cm.

CBrac CtW MBNMHLI N ©NNG RPB

Susquehanna and Tide Water Canal Company.
Annual report of the president and mana-
gers, submitted to the stockholders of the
Susquehanmna Canal Company, at their annual
meeting, held at Philadelphia, May 13,
1839. Baltimore: Printed by Bull &
Tuttle, 1839. ,
12 p. 24 cm.

Mda MJHI P PHi PPL-

Terry, Daniel, 1780?-1829.
Guy Mannering, or, The gypsey's prophecy.
A musical play, in three scts. Baltimore:
Published by Joseph Robinson, 1839,
50 p. 16 cm.

MH MWA

Walker, George, 1803-1879.
Chess made easy, being 2 new introduction
To the rudiments of that scientific ard
popular game. Baltimore: J. Neal, 1839.
12% p. 1illus.

MABE NJP OCl PP WU

167

168

169

170

M. rmm

e s e B S an e e e e A T A S e PR 8 IR P




70

The wars of America: or A gereral history of all
the lmportant tragic events that have occurred
in the United States of North America, since

" the discovery of the western continent by
Christorher Columbus. By a revolutionary
soldier. Baltimore: Printed aznd published
by Hazard & Bloomer, 1839.

Léet p. 20 cm, -

ICN InU MB MiD MnM OCIW OO0 OOxM
PPL RPB ViU WBHI WHi1I WU

Washington University, Baltiwmore. Medical
Department. .

First ammual report to the General Assembly
of Maryland, of the president and Board of
Visitors of the Washington Medical College
of Baltimore. January, 1839. Baltimore:
Printed by John D. Toy, 1839.

8 p. 22 cnm.

MA& NNNAM

Waters, Francis.

Salvation and prosperity: a sermon,
delivered in St. John's Church, Baltimore,
before the annual conference of the Maryland
District, of the Methodist Protestant Church,
at the opening of the eleventh session, on
the 34 April, 1839. Published by request
of the conference. Baltimore: John D. Toy,
printer, 1839. .

21 p. 24 cm.

MBAt MAHiI PPLT FPPPrHi

White, Charles Ignatius, 1807-1878.

Discourse delivered at the funeral service
of the late J. Nenninger... Baltimore:
1839.

80

Brius

171

172

173

174

L G Sy e R g i R Y e g i

£ sy e s




71

[white, Charles Ignatius] 1807-1878, comp. 175
The secular's office; or, Approprlate
exercises for every day in the week, arranged
“in a form similar to that of the Boman bre-
viary: to which are added, morning and
evening prayers, devotions for the time of
mass, & ¢., & ¢c. ... Vith the approbation
of the Most Rev. Archbishop Eccleston.
Raltimore: Printed by John Murphy, 1839.
k16 p. 13 cm.

MBtS MABLC MABS MdAW NN

Wilson, Samuel Farmer, 1805-1870. 176

History of the American Revolution, with

a preliminscy view of the character and

principles of the colonists, and thelr con-

troversies with Great Britain, by S. F.

Wilson, Esd., with additions edapting it

more particularly to the use of schools.

By the Bev. J. L. Blake... Baltimore: N.

Eickman, 1839.
372, 65 p. 20 cm.

DLC MABLC MdABS MAHi OClwHi1

Wyatt, Willism Edward, 1789-1864. 177
& scriptural exposition of the church
catechlism; contalning the young Christian's
sccount of the doctrines and duties of his
religion, and of those divine authorities
upon which he builds his faith and practice.
Baltimore: F. Lucas, Jr., 1839. '
140 p. 15 cm.

MdBD MABP MAHI NNG OCHMtSM

s A, Y 5 14 At e 2 e A e




IV. LIST OF NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS
MARYLAND, 1839

Ammapolis:
MARYLAND gazette. w January 17, 1745-December 12, 1839.
MARYLAND gazette. w, sw June 17, 1809 to date.

Baltimore:

ALLGEMEINE deutsche schulzeitung. sm June 15, 1839-
May 30, 1840,

Baltimore AMERICAN. d, w May 14, 1799 to date.

AMERICAN farmer. w, m 1819-1879.

AMERICAN museum of 1literature and the arts. m September
1838-June 1839.

CHRONICLE (for the country). tw April 87 1819-18402

Baltimore CLIPPER. d September 7, 1839-September 30, 1865.

COMMERCIAL chronicle and daily. Merylander. d April &,
1819-18407

Baltimore COMMERCIAL Jjournal and Lyford's price current. w
March 3, 1838-18497

COVENANT; a monthly magazine devoted to the cause of 0dd-
Tellowship. m June 1836-18472

JOURNAL of the American Silk Society and rural economist. m
January 1839-May 1841.

Baltimore LITERARY and religious magazine. m 1835-18%1.

Baltimore LITERARY monument. m October 1838-October 1839.

MARYLAND medical and surgical journal. q October 1839-
June 1843.

NILES weekly register.
Baltimore evening PATRI

W éeptember 1811-July 1849.
OT. d December 28, 1812-18612

Baltimore POST and commercizl transcript. 4 March 10,

1836-april 22, 1840.
Baltimore REFUBLICAN.
SUN. 4 May 17, 1837 &
Baltimore weekly SUN.
Baltimore Saturday VISI

1847.

Baltimore dailly WHIG.

Bel Air:
HARFORD Republican. w
Cambridge CHRONICLE.

Cambridge:
Cambridge CHRONICLE. w
DORCHESTER aurora. w

d May 21, 1827-September 11, 1863.
o date. '

w April 14, 1838-February 6, 1904.
TOR. w PFebruory 4, 1832-april 109

d May 14, 1838-18427

18307-18547

April 207 1822-18547
July 13, 1835-1840°?




Nt csmer i s

73

o

-
e i S e g e O A N-‘i S

UV —

Centreville:
Centreville TIMES. w 18227-July? 1864.

Chestertown:
KENT Bugle; a political, literary and agricultural journal.
w December 127 1834-18407

Cumberland: :
Cumberland ALLEGANIAN. w December 18387-19267
Weekly CIVILIAN. sw, w February 7, 1828-1899°?

Easton:
EASTEBN-SHORE whig and people's advocate. w September 92
1828-March? 1&41.
Easton GAZETTE. w Deceuber 15, 1817-November 1, 1929.
Easton STAR-DEMOCRAT. w April 20, 1841 to date.

Elkton:
CECIL gazette and farmers' and mechanics' advertiser. w
August 23, 1834-February 18427

Emmitsburg: L
GAZETTE. w August 17, 1839~

Frederick: ‘ )
EXAMINER. sw, w August 9, 1813-1913%
Frederick HERAID. w June 19,.1802-18617%
NEW Citizen. w April 8, 1821 to date
NEWS. d October 15, 1833 to date
Frederlick TIMES and democratic advocate. w 1835-1839.
VISITER and temperance advocate. w August 30, 1838-18417

Hagerstown: :
BLACK hawk. w August 172 1839-
HERALD and torch light. sw, w June 5, 1839-April 25?2 19072
MAIL. w July 4, 1828-19207
TORCH LIGHT. w, sw November 1814?-July 1851.
Havre de Grace:
MADISONIAN and Harford county weekly advertiser. w, sw
September 227 1836-1857.
SUSQUEEANNA advocate and Havre-de-Grace advertiser. w
September 307 1839-

Leonardtown:
Leonard Town HERAILD. w December 25, 1839-

Princess Anns:
SOMEHSET Herald. w April 3, 1827-18417

Snow Hill:
WORCESTER banner. w November 207 1838-18407

Upper Marlboro:
Harlboro GAZETTE and Prince George's advertliser. w July 7,
1836-January 19242

TEFEVS S L e L re Mmoo g g - iy arw e s - - < B ke

e 0 e Wit - 1 R e




74

Westminster:
AMERICAN serntinel.

w June 25?7 1833-19287

CARROLL county democrat. w February 1838-lay? 1862.

Abbreviations

d.....dally
W.....weekly
SW.....5emiweekly
tw.....triweekly
Mes.. .monthly
SMm.....semnimonthly
qes...quarterly

S

FO




V. PRINCIPAL PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
AND NUMBER OF .IMPRINTS PRODUCED BY EACH

William M'Nelr (AnnapolisS) o o o o o o o o o o o o o @
John D. Toy (Baltimore) + « v o o o ¢ o o o o « o o o
Armstrong & Berry (Baltimore e e e e e e s e e e e
John Murphy (Balbimore) o o + o o o o o « o o o o o o
Joseph Robinson (Baltimore) .« ¢ o« o v o ¢ o o o o o
Jeremish Hughes (Annapolis) R
James Lucas & E. K. Deaver (Baltimore) « « o o o ¢ « o
Matchett & Nellson (Baltimore) . o . ¢ v o o + o ¢ o
b George Willig, Jr. (Baltimore) . « v ¢ ¢ ¢ & « v o o

William Wooddy (Baltimore) . . v o o o o o o o o o o
Fielding Lucas, Jr. {(Baltimore) . . . . . . . . . .

Samuel Sands (Baltimore) . . . v v v v 4 4 4o o 4 o 4 s
Woods & Crane (Baltimore) . . . . . . « . « . « . .

F. D. Benteen (Baltimore) . . «*v ¢ v v v v o o o o &
Bull & Tuttle (Baltimore) . « ¢ v v v ¢ o v o v o o
Cushing & Sons (Baltimore) . v v o v v v o o v v v v .
Cushing and Brother (Baltimore) . . v +v o o « o o o o
Johann Gruber (Hagerstown) « o v o o o o o o « o o o &
Johann T. Hanzsche (Baltimore) . « v v o o o o o o o

N. Hickman (Baltimore) v v v o o 2 o o o o o o o o o o

Ezekial Hughes (Frederick) o v v o v v o 2 o o o « o o

3
g‘ Lucas Brothers (Balitimore) . ¢ o v ¢ v v o o o o o o

IR
N ON

N N NN N oW oW W FEOFE S UM RN N 0 00

| Plaskitt and Cugle (Baltimore) . . « ¢ « o « o « ¢ o &
i
|
i

75

Y g T a 7 T NI R 5 TP 18 L e o AL i o S S S e gy e £ ks e i s




T p—

76

D. Brﬁnner (Baltimore) . . .

John Cole (Baltimore) . . . . .
Isaac‘P. Cook (Baltimore) . . .
Darling and Son (Baltimorg) . .
Jonas Green (Annapolls) e ..

Hazard and Bloomer (Baltimore) .

George and William Johnson (Annapolis)

Joseph N. Lewis (Baltimore) . .

.

M'Clean, Duphorn and Troxel (Emmitsburg)

Joseph Neal (Baltimore) . . . .

L d

.

William and Joseph Neal (Baltimore) .

L. B. Schwarz (Baltimore) . . .
John W. Woods (Baltimore) . . .

No printer indicated . . . . . .

*

= S I = = T = B ST N T N o R

=
o

177

et )




VI. TYPES OF MATERIALS

Addr‘esses ] . . L 4 L * - . » . ' . [ 2 L] L . . . ] L * o
AlmanaCS o o . . . ] . . . . . . . . s e . . . ] .
DiCthI’laI‘leS # o ¢ 6 ¢ 8 e & & & o e & & e s o+ o

Dil"ector’ies . . . L} . . . . . . . . . . . . . ] . . L)

w = = o O

ESSAYS o v ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o 4. o o o s e « + o o s e s o s e
Government documents . + . . . . . L ... 0. e .. 41
LECLULES « v v o o o o v o o o o o o o .‘. e e e e e 3
Letters . o &« v o o o o o . Ce . ; e e e e e e 6
Literary =and historicel works . .. ; e e e e e e o 8
MamualsS « o o o o ¢ o ¢ o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o 2
Miscéllaneous e 6 e+ 8 4 e e e e 4 & e 4 s e e 4 e @ 18
MUSLIC o 4 o ¢ o o o o o « o o o s 0 o o o s o o o 4o 13
Piays e e e s e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Reports and proceedings of socletles . . . + « « . .« & 29
Sermons and religious WOrks .« o o o o ¢ o o o o o o o 27

TethOOkS [4 ] * . . L4 . - s . L * L4 L4 L . . . . L

Total . . . 177




mcsiraings T e e

s 6 v G B onn o DS e T -w.u....w.,...,.,.« -

VII. AUTHOR, TITLE AND SUBJECT INDEX
(Subject. entries are capitalized)

Abert, John J., 101, 106, 110

Advice to Christlan parents, 74

Alexander, Henry, 1

Alexander, J. H., 64

Alexander, Thomas S., 2

ALGEBRA, 51

Allan, Edward, 3

Almanacs. Meryland, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
AMERICA--DISCOVERY AND EXPLOBATION, 171

American Bible Soclety, 32 '

AMERICAN LITERATURE--ADDRESSES, ESSAYS, LECTURES, 85
American tutor's assistant..., 84
Amerikanisch-deutscne Hansfreund und Baltimore Calender, 1840, 4
ANATOMY, HUMAN, 95

Annapolis. Ordinances, etc., 12

Annapolis and Elk-Ridge Rail Road Company, 13
ANNAPOLIS AND ELK-RIDGE RAIL BOAD COMPANY, 13, 81

Appeal to the parishioners and pew-holders of St. Stephen's
parish, Cecil County, Maryland, 1%

ARITHMETIC~--BEFORE 1846, 84
ART--HISTORY, 83

Baltimore. City College, 15
Baltimore. City Council. First Branch, 16

Baltimore. City Councll. First Branch. Commlttee on
Internal Improvements, 17

Baltimore. City Council. Second Branch, 18
Baltimore. Green Mount Cemetery, 19, 20, 21
Baltimore. Health Department, 22

Baltimore. Mercantile Library Assoclation, 23
Baltimore. Ordinances, etc., 24

Baltimore end Ohio Railroad Company, 25
BALTIMORE AND OHIO RAILROAD COMPANY, 25
Baltimore and Susquehanna Railrozad Company, 26
BALTIMOBRE AND SUSQUEHANNA RAILROAD COMPANY, 26

A gt g e

sl et - o L i e i o e LA

i P P A G ey s A s g e



sl T e honie

e

s e e ™,

79

Baltimore General Dispensary, 27

Baltlmore Light Street Choir, 46

Baltimore Musical Association, 142

Barclay, Robert, 65 ‘

Baxley, Henry W., 28

Benezet, Anthony, 65

Bible. English. 1839, 29 :

BIBLE--CRITICISM, INTERPRETATION, ETC., 65

BIBLE IN THE SCHOOLS, 32

Biddle, Nicholas, 89

Blake, John L., 176

Bond, Thomas E., 30

BOOKKEEPING, 84, 164

Breckinridge, Robert J., 31, 32, 33, 34

Brice, James F., 35

Brief remarks on impartiality in the interpretation of
Scripture, 65

Brief review of the origin and progress of the fine
arts, 83

BRUTE DE REMUR, SIMON G. G., 97

Buchanan, John, 99 '

Burns Club of Baltimore, 36

CANALS-~MARYLAND, 42, 43, 44, 101, 106, 110,
- 127, 128, 168
Carey, John L., 37
Carpenter, W. H., 3
Carroll, Thomas, 111
Carter, Thomas S., 53
Carusi, Samuel, 38
Castle Crosler..., 35
Catholic Church. Catechismus romanus. English, 39

Catholic Church. Liturgy and ritual. Officia propria.
Baltimore (Archdiocese), 40

CATHOLIC CHURCH--CATECHISMS AND CREEDS--ENGLISH, 39

Catholic Tract Socliety of Baltimore. Editorial
Committee, 41

Celebrated retreat..., 38

Chaisty, Edward J., 95

Chesapeake and OChlo Canal Company, 42, 43, 44

CHESAPEAKE AND OHIO CANAL COMPANY, 42, 43, 44, 128

CHESS, 170

Chess made easy..., 170

CHILDREN--MANAGEMENT AND DISCIPLINE, 74

Christian ministry..., 146

CICADA, 149

Cinderella; an opera in three acts..., 160

Citizen soldiers at North Point and Fort M'Henry..., 45

1 g g o g A e, a2



80

< rr aerol Womiaranh e vt o wa

Citlzen's and farmer's almanac for 1840, 5

Clark, Thomas, 46

Cole, George F., 47 ‘

Collection of songs with pianoforte accompaniment..., 48
Commandments and sacraments explained, 80
COMMANDMENTS~-~-TEN, 80

COMMON LAW--MARYLAND, 56

Comprehensive grammar of the Latin languasge for the use of
St. Mary's College, Baltimore..., 153

Constitution, rules, regulations, etc. of the Mercantile
Library Assoclation of the city of Baltimore, 23

Convention of Civil Engineers, Baltimore, 1839, 49

Conversion of St. Paul, 142

COOKERY, AMERICAN--VIRGINIA, 154

Crakelt, William, 54

Curtiss, Nathan P., 50

Davies, Charles, 51 ,

Dedication of Green Mount Cemetery, 20

Defense of the religious Society of Friends..., 61

Democratic almanac for Baltimore, 1840, 6

Demny, William, 52

Dental art..., 71

DENTISTRY, OPERATIVE, 71

Digested chancery cases, contalned in the reports of the
Court of Appeals of Maryland, 155

DISSECTION, 95

Donovan, Jeremiah, 39

Ducatel, Julius T., 124

DUELING, 73, 140

Eastern Shore Rail Road Company, -53

EASTERN SHORE RAIL ROAD COMPANY, 70, 113, 133
Egelmann, Charles F., 5, 7, 8

Egelmann, John F., 9

Elkton Lyceum, 68

Emory, Thomas, 53, 119

English grammar in familiar lectures..., 87
ENGLISH LANGUAGE--GRAMMAR-—1800—1870, 87

‘Entick, John, 54

EQUITY~-MARYLAND, 155 .
EQUITY PLEADING AND PROCEDURES--MARYLAND, 2
EUROPE--DESCRIPTION AND TRAVEL, 31
Evangelical Lutheran Synod of Maryland, 55
Evans, Hugh D., 56

Extract of the 1life of M. de Renty, a nobleman of France, 161

L TR S P



81

Voot B kel e s e ek el v e o

~
i o 8- A - 2 1 s e v e o 1 i et e o
“

Farmer's calendar, for the year of our Lord 1840..., 7
Favorite Tyrolean waltz..., 57

First lessons in algebra, 51

FORMS (LAW)-~MARYLAND, 2

Frailey, Emily T., 50

Franklin almanac for 1840..., 8

Freemasons. Maryland. Grand Lodge, 58

Freemasons. Maryland. Royal Arch Masons. Grand Chapter, 59

Friends, Society of. Baltimore Yearly Meeting. Meetling
for Sufferings, 60 :

FRIENDS, SOCIETY OF, 65, 67
DOCTRINAL AND CONTROVERSIAL WORKS, 60, 65, 66, 67

Friends, Society of (Hicksite). Baltimore Yearly Meeting, 61, 62

Friends, Society of (Hickslite). Baltimore Yearly Meeting.
Committee on Indian Concerns, 63

FRIENDS, SOCIETY OF (HICKSITE), 62, 65, 66, 67

Gaines, Edmund P., 102
Gale, John P., 53
GARDENING--ADDRESSES, ESSAYS, LECTURES, 90
GEOLOGY
ADDRESSES, ESSAYS, LECTURES, 91
MARYLAND, 124
George's Creek Coal and Iron Company, &4
G111, Richard W., 100
God's love to the people called Methodists, 167
Grason, William, 130
Gurney, Joseph J., 65, 66, 67, 61
Guy Mannering, or, The gypsey's prophecy, 169

Hagerstown town and country slmanack for 1840, 9
Hall, Frederick, 91

Hall, Willard, 68

Hamllton, Alexander, 69

Handy, Willliam W., 70

Harris, Chapin A., 71

Hazen, Edward, 72

Heath, James P., 73

Hersey, John, 74, 75, 76, 77

Hewitt, John H., 78

Hicks, Elias, 65, 66, 67

Honour, John H., 79

Hornyold, John J., 80

Horticultural Socilety of Maryland, 90

Houck, Mary M., 78

Hughes, George W., &1

Hundred years ago, 46

HYMNS, ENGLISH, &2

Hymns selected and original for public and private worship, 82




82

[PRUIE S

-
et Bt -t st e
‘

Importance of small things..., 75
Inquiry into the character and condlition of our children..., 76
JACKSON, ANDREW, 141
Jackson, James, 83
JACOBS, CHARLES W., 92
Jess, Zachariah, 84
JEWS
ANTIQUITIES, 86
HISTORY, 86 ’
Johnson, John, 100
Jones, J., 85
Josephus, Flavius, 86

Kirkham, Samuel, 87
Kirkwood, James P., 110
Knauff, George P., 88

Late bank of Maryland, 69

LATIN LANGUAGE--DICTIONARIES--ENGLISH, 54

LAW REPORTS, DIGESTS, ETC.--MARYLAND, 100, 155
Lawrence, Levin, 89 '

Lee, Thomas J., 110

Lee, Zaccheus, 90

Leonhard, Karl C. von, 91

Letter to the followers of Elias Hicks..., 66, 67
Lipscomb, Andrew A., 92

List of names registered in the fourth ward, 93
Little of everything..., 94

London dissector..., 95

Lynch, Edward A., 96

McCaffrey, John, 97 -
Maryland. Constitution, 98
Maryland. Court of Appeals, 99, 100, 155
Maryland. General Assembly. House of Delegates, 101, 102, 103,
) 104, 105, 106, 107,
108, 109, 110, 111
Maryland. General Assembly. House of Delegates.
Committee on Internal Improvement, 112
Maryland. General Assembly. House of Delegates. Select
Committee to inguire into the affairs of the Eastern
Shore RBail Road Cowmpany, 113
Meryland. General Assembly. House of Delegates. Select
Committee to inquire whether the Pennsylvania, Delaware
and Maryland Rail Road Company, and the Newcastle and
Frenchtown Turnpike and Rall Road Company have not
forfeited their charters, 114
Maryland. General Assembly. Joint Committee on the memorial of
the regents of the University of Maryland, 115, 116




83

+
&

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate, 117, 118

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. Committee on
Colored Population, 119

Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. Coumittee on
Elections, 120 _

Maryland, General Assembly. Senate. Committee on
Judicial Proceedings, 121, 122

- Maryland. General Assembly. Senate. Select Committee

on the communication dard recsclutions of the Council
and General Assembly of New Jersey, 123

Maryland. Geological Survey, 1833-1841, 124

Maryland. Governor, 1836-1838 (Thomas W. Veazey), 125
Maryland. Governor, 1838-1840 (William Grason), 126
MARYLAND, HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE, CATONSVILLE, 109
Maryland. Laws, statutes, etc., 127, 128, 129
Marylend. Penitentiary, Baltimore, 130

Maryland. Treasurer's Office, 131, 132, 133

MABYLAWND., UNIVERSITY, 99, 108, 115, 116

Maryland. University. School of lNedicine, 134
MARYLAND ' ' ' '

POLITICS AND GOVERNMENT, 105, 107, 117, 118, 125, 126
BREGISTERS, 137

MARYLAND ACADEMY OF THE FINE ARTS, BALTIMORE, 83
Maryland Baptist Unlon Assoclation, 135
Maryland cadets' glee, 47
Maryland common law practice, 56
Maryland Mining Company, 136
Marylend pocket annual for the year of Our Lord 1839, 137
Maryland State Bible Society, 138
Maryland State Colonization Society, 139
May, Henry, 73, 140
liayo, Robert, 141
HEDICINE~--ADDRESSES, ESSAYS, LECTURES, 28
Memcrands of foreign travel, 31 -
Mendelssohn-Bartholdy, Felix, 142
METHODISM, 30, 46, 167
Methodism, not a human contrivance; but & providential
arrangement, 30
METHODIST CHURCH
HYVMNS, 46
SERMONS, 30, 167
Methodist Epliscopal Church, 143
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
DISCIPLINE, 143
GOVERNMENT, 79
Methodist Protestant Church, 144
METHODIST PROTESTANT CHURCH
DISCIPLINE, 144
GOVEBNMENT, 79
SERMONS, 173




Metropolitan Catholic Almanac and laity's directory..., 10
MEXICO--FOREIGN RELATIONS--U.S., 141

MONEY, 89

Montgomery, James, 46

Morris, John G., 91

Mount St. Mary's College, 96

Mountain bugle, 78

MULBERRY, 157

NEAL, OLIVIA, 34
NEGROES
COLONIZATION~-~-AFRICA, 139
MARYLAND, 119
NENNINGER, J., 174
NEWCASTLE AND FRENCHTOWN TURNPIKE AND RAIL ROAD COMPANY, 114
Notes on the Locusta septentrionalis amerlicanae decem

septima..., 149

0dd Fellows, Independent Order of. Patriarchs Militant.
Encampment of Patriarchs, 145

ODD FELLOWS, INDEPENDENT ORDER OF, 159
RITUALS, 145

Officia propria archidloecesus et seminarii S. Merilae,

Baltimorensis..., 40
On the Christian doctrine of the teaohing of the Holy
Spirit..., 60

Onderdonk, Benjamin T., 146

Oration delivered on the celebration of the 20th ammiversary
of the Independent Order of 0Odd- I?‘ellows y 159

Orfila, Matthieu J. B., 147

Osage Mining and Smelting Coupany, 148

PENNSYLVANIA, DELAWARE AND MARYLAND RAIL ROAD COMPANY, 114

Political sketches of eight years in Washington..., 141

Popular lectures on geology..., 91

Potter, Nathaniel, 149

Prague Company, 166

Prospectus and terms of subscription of the Green Mount
Cemetary, 21 )

Protestant Episcopal Church in the U.S.A. Catechism, 150

A,

Protestant Episcopal Church in the U.S. Maryland
(Diocese), 151, 152 )

Questions and answers, explanatory of the government of the
Methodist Episcopal Church..., 79

R i R R




85

8]

RAILROADS-~MARYLAND, 13, 25, 26, 53, 81, 102, 113, 114
Randanne, J., 153

Randolph, Mrs. Mary, 154

Raymond, James, 155

Real Estate Bank of Baltimore, 156

Remedies in case of polsoning and of accidents, 147
RENTY, GASTON J. B. DE, 161

Revolutionary soldier, 171

Roberts, Edward P., 157

Robinson, Joseph, 158

Robinson's circuleting library, 158

Ropes, Arthur, 159

Rossinl, Gioacchino A., 160

SACRAMENTS-~CATHOLIC CHURCH, 80
Saint Jure, Jean B. de, 161

St. Mary's Seminary, Baltimore, 162
Salvation and prosperity, 173
Sarjant, M. G., 54

Schiller, Johann C. F. von, 163
Schmidt, Vincent, 38
Scriptural exposition.of the church catechism..., 177

Secular's office, 177

SENECA INDIANS, 63

SERICULTURE, 157

Sewall, James, 53

Shesa, John H., 164

SILK MANUFACTURE AND TRADE, 165

SLAVERY IN THE U.S.-~CONTROVERSIAL LITERATURE--1839, 37
Some thoughts concerning domestic slavery..., 37
Somerset Co., Md. Citizens, 165

SOTHORON, JOHN H., 73, 140

SPELLERS, 72

Spencer, John C., 63

Strauss, Johann, 166

Strauss's famous waltzes..., 166

Summary of the practice of the Court of Chancery..., 2
Summers, Thomas 0., 167 ‘
Susquehanna and Tide Water Canal Company, 168
SUSQUEHANNA CANAL, 127

SUSQUEHANNA CANAL COMPANY, 168

Symbolic spelling book..., 72

Terry, Daniel, 169
TEXAS--HISTORY--10 1846, 141
Thomas, T. E., 63

Thou art another's, 3




€t

€1 . -

86

Thoughts on the literary prospects of America, 85
To the public, 140
Tyronis thesaurus..., 54

UNITED STATES
FOREIGN RELATIONS--MEXICO, 141
HISTORY-~COLCNIAL PERIOD, 171
HISTORY--REVOLUTION, 171, 176
POLITICS AND GOVERNMENT--1829-1837, 141

United States Bank of Pennsylvenia, 89

Virginia housewlfe; or Methodical cook..., 154
Virginia reels; selected and arranged for the planoforte..., 88

Volksfreund und Hagerstauner Calender, 1840, 11

Walker, Gecrge, 170

Wars of America, 171

Washington, George C., 42, 43

WASHINGTON MEDICAL COLLEGE, BALTIMORE, 172
Washington University, Baltimore. Medical Department, 172
Waters, Francis, 173 ‘
Wesley, John, 161

Whiston, William, 86

White, Charles I., 174, 175

Wilson, Samuel F., 176

Wlthered flowers, 50

Wyatt, william E., 177

YOUNG, JAMES A., 73, 140

TIVE T BN AU ST Mk € L S AR e YR TR TR e e SN, - O




